
'-

--

·-

MANUAL NO. 
PT9508 

STYLES 

SP151 H429M032 
SP151 H430M032 

. SP161S400M032 
SP161 S400M032C 
SP161 S400M040C 
SP161 S400M048C 
SP172S400MACC 
SP172S400HAC 
SP172S400HBE 

·finest Quality · 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST 

SP100(TOP FEED) SERIES 

29189305 
No.1109-00 



, .. ,-, 

MarH)al No. PT95b8 Illustrated Parts list f~; the SP;lOO Top Feed;series Machines 

First Edition· Copyri~hi ]995 

By 

Union Spe<:iol Corporation Rights Re$ei'Ved In All CountrieS· 

Printed in Jopon April1995 

PREFACE 

;I-

This parts manual has been ·prepared to assist you in locating individual ports or assemblies on the SP100 Top Feed Series 
machines. lt con be used in conjunction with l:Jnion Special Adjus,ting monuai1N9509. · 

lt is the desire of Union Special that each machine ·run ·at fts optimUm •performance~ Parts listed in this nianual are designed 
specifically for your machine and ore manufactured with uhnost precision to assure l.ong lasting service. 

,_ \." - . 

This manual has been compiled on the basis of available infonnotion. Changes in design and/or imp-roV_ements may lead to slight_ 
differences in the illustrations or part numbers. 

Illustrations and terminology used in describing the parts.'uied on the SPlOO Top Feed Series machines will be found in the 
following pages. . -

");. 

SAFETY RULES 

1. Before puHing the machines described in this mOnuol into service, carefully read the instructions. The starting of each 
machine is only permiHed alter taking notice of the instructions; and only by quali6ed operators. 

IMPORTANT! Before pulling the machine into service, also read the safety rules ond instructions from the motor supplier. 

2. Observe the national safety rules applied in your counhy. 

3. 11 is strictly prohibited to put the sewing machines described in this instruction manual into service until it has been confirmed 
that the sewing units into which they will be installed are in conformance with the EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annex 
11 Bj. 

The use of each- machine is only permiHed in the intended and anticipated manner. The intended and anticipated use of 
particular machines is described in paragraph "STYLES OF MACHINES" of this instruction manual. Other usesr going beyond 
the description, are not deemed as intended. 

4. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation. Operation of the machine without 
the appertaining safety devices is prohibited. 

5. Wear sofety glasses. 

6. When making conversions and changes to the machines, all valid safety rules must be considered_ Conv~rsions and changes 
are made at your own risk. 

7. The warning -hints in the instructions are marked with one of these symbols. 



·-, __ 

a. B~fore performing the fqllowing operations I ~.sure to ~iSC0!1-ne~_t the machine from the power supply by turning off the main 
· ' switch or by pulling out the mciin plug: '·.' · • · " .· .. , -" · '· · · 

8.1 When threading needle(s); th,e,!oof><'r,_ spreoder,etc. 

8.2 When replacing any parts, including "the needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, Feed dog, needle guard, 
Folder, fabri_c guide, etc. · ., 

.''_-i ',,._. 

8.3 When leaving _the workplace or when the workplace is ~na_Hende~. 

8.4 When performing maintenance wor:k~ 

~.5 When using clutch motorswithout actuation lock, wait untilthe motor:is stopped .totally. • 
. , ' . . . ·l . " ·. . ' -- . - , . . ,, r . . . 

9. Mainfenance1 repair and conversion work (see item 8} must be performed only by trained technicians OF special skilled 
personnel in strict accordance with the inst_t:Udions provided.: , . .:-!..· . -:o\ ; 

.•. ' '• . )·. . ~J . '..;;.(, :, 

10. Any work on 1-he electr.icol equipment mu~t be performed by an electrician or under the direction and supervision of special 
skilled personnel. · . :;~; _,:J . :;i · 1. :. • -,- ! 

,, .. .; 

11. Work on parts ond equipment when electrical power is supplied is not permiHed. 
applicable sections of standard sheet DIN VDE 0105. ,, 

Permissible exceptions ore described in the 

;· ~ -; ";_-i' • ' 
12. Before performing maintenance and repair work on the pneumatic equipment, the machine has to. be disconnected from the 

compressed air supply. If residual air pressure remains after disconnecting· from the compressed air supply (i.e. pneumatic 
equipment with air tank), the pressure has lo be removed by bleeding._ 

. ,, - '![, . . - ; 

"'),·,·. ,,:. 

.":·-



Section 1 to 19 (page 1 to 34) of this parts list cover the machine of model No. 

SPI6IS400M032 and SPI72S400MACC. 

For subclass machine,refer to Section 20 Subclasses (page 35). 

;:: 0)1~-~ lJ .A!- 0) 1 - 1 9l}i:f'll::tt'ilf!.f!l!ilt (SPI61S400M032,SPI72S400MACC) >:;f- V'CP.ti". 

-'t0Jii!r~:1 :7 7 .AI::t 2 0 lJi§ H!lji < t.:O?' ~ '. 

CONTENTS 

§ il: 

I. FRAME COMPONENTS(!) ..... ' ...... ·~· .. , .............................................. :. 1 

7 v-.M1lf* m 
2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ................................................................. 3 

7 v-.MJIJI* (2J 

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS ............................................................ 5 

3:fl!llll!ffi 
4.NEEDLE DRMNG SHAFT COMPONENTS •................................................ 7 

~ .!l!ih fl!l rJ~J ffi 
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(!) ............................•........................ 9 

);!\ 1) lliJ{;j\(1) 

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

);!\ 1) lliJ{;j\(2) 

7. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(l) ............................................. !3 

_t);!\ I) lliJ{;j\(1) 

8. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

.tl!\ 1) llllf*(2) 
9.UPPER&LOWERLOOPERCOMPONENTS ............................................... 17 

1:1v-1~. rJv-l~llllf* 

10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(!) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

i'JI.Z llllffi (1) 

11. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) ....................................................... 21 

i'!'-ZrJ~Jffi (2J 

12. THREAl:J TENSION COMPONENTS ....................................................... 23 

;r.~HJilffi 

13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS ........................................................... 25 

r).Aill!ffi 
14. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ........................................................... 27 

l:).AiliJffi 
15. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ......................................... 28 

~~!ll~ii'lll!l* 

16. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............................................. 29 

*'tlili~lllllll* 

17.THREADSTANDCOMPONENTS: ........ :.: :. : .. -.............. : ... :. : ........ :.: ........ 31 

;r..Iz:~lllllll* 



18. SEMI -SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ...... : ......... '-· .........................• 33 

..;<J:>t-T-:1 JvMll\ 

19. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

~ ll~ i1x ll!l.\1 r.!lll\ 
20. SUBCLASSES 

-1}-:11777-. 

(1) SP151H429M032,SP151H430M032 ...................................................... 35 

(2) SP161S400M032C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

(3) SP161S400M040C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

(4) SP161S400M048C .................•.........•............•........................... 36 

(5) SP172S400HAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

(6) SP172S400HBE ....................•.....................................•........... 37 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .............................................. "..... . . . . . 38 

~51 

I 



I. FRAME COMPONENTS(!) 

7 v-AMf.li <Il 

31--@' 

30 

5 

/ 
2 4----4il? 

34 

! 

8 

0 

33 

b 

9 

j 16 

- 1-

27 

0 

0 

26~ 
1 4 

~21 

1 9 

17 

~ 
~22 

.. 20 .. 



JlE!, l!O __ JIQ'I:E ____ Pf.!g _Ng. ___________ n _E. § _c_ ~ } _P_ T _! _ q_ ~ ___________ L _> __ ~ __ { _________ Q;t _ 

122-00200 
2 122-00309 
3 122-00408 
4 R0-3152001-00 
5 122-00507 
6 TA-1450404 RO 
7 SM-4050855-SP 
8 122-29100 
9 SS-2090520-SL 

10 121-01515 
11 Bll40-716-000 
12 NS-6090310-SN 
13 SS-7090530-SP 
14 SM-4040655-SP 
15 SS-3090610-SP 
16 118 03004 
17 SS-7090610-SP 
18 122-00903 
19 SS-8110410-TP 
20 122-00804 
21 121-03206 
22 121-01408 
23 122-90151 
24 SS-4120615-SP 
25 SM-4041055-SP 
26 121-03404 
27 123-00109 
28 123-00208 

. 29 SM-4051055-SP 
30 123-00505 
31 SS 6110610-TP 
32 SS-7110910-SP 
33 #01 · CM-3002000-01 
34 100-04109 

NOTE O'U~) 

FEED MECHAISM COVER 
GASKET A 
GASKET B 
RUBBER RING 
COVER 
RUBBER PLUG D 14.5 L-4 
SCREW MS L=8 
CHIP GUARD COVER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=S 
CLOTH WASTE COVER STOPPER 
SPRING 
NUT 9/64-40 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4. 5 
SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
LOOPER COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
LOOPER COVER BRACKET 
LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE 
LOOPER COVER GUIDE PRATE 
CROSS COVER ASM. 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
SCREW M4 L=IO 
LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING 
REAR PLATE 
PLANE COVER PACKING 
SCREW 
UPPER FEED COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 
ATTENTION SEAL 
GROUND MARK 

#OI .•.• FOR EUROPE 

- 2-

HYT~ 
Jt99T ~ ~· n~A 
t99T ~ ~· 1~~ B 
09~9· 

Jt99 f3'Jt17f 7~ 
~~t~ D-14.5 L-4 
f•" ~J· M5 L=8 5 
~/97." 71~·-

VM7~Y 9/64-40 L=.5 
~/97." 71~· -xr,~·-

k ~· 71~· - ~- * 
n1M:tn 9/64-40 
Vkt7~y· 9/64-40 L=4.5 
t,· :J1J" M4 L=6 . I 
V~*'" 9/64-40 L=6 2 
k ~· 71~· - t~J· y• 9 I 
vkt7*'. 9/64-40 L=6 
J,-~--71~·-

. ~~w 11/64-40 L=3. 5 
!.-~· -71~·- 'Jt~· { 
!. ~· -71~· -HI 1~ I 
!.-~· -71~· -71"1V ~· ~ 1 
3J71~· - 9~ I 
t•· ~,. 3/16-28 L=6 2 
f•"~J· M4 L=IO 2 
!. ~· -1111" -tti ~· ~ I 
~1~~7~ I 
•1~~7~~-,,~ 

f•• *'" 4 
'J9t?91111"- I 
t7*Y" 11/64-40 L-6 I 
V!.t7~y· 11/64-40 L=8.5 I 
:lt"~h·f~'J{y-!.(16) I 
9" 7~~- v-9 1 



29 

32 

34 

---'---------,, 

- 3-

"-, 
' 

/ 
/ 



!_l£F
0

tl_O __ Jlq!!: ____ P~_N9. ___________ D_f, §_C_~ }_P_! _l_Q ~- __________ ~ __ > __ !_ _{_ ________ !l!Y_ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
. 11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

·29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

121-00418 
115-00808 
121-00608 
SM-4051255-SP 
121-00806 
121-01960 
121-01903 
CM-5002000-01 
121-01804 
SM-1040801-SC 
SM-4040855-SP 
121-00517 
122-50205 
121-00301 
SM-4040855-SP 
SM-1040801-SC 
122-60204 
SM-4040601-SC 
122-01208 
SS-9151210-TP 
118 05207 
TA-1701107-RO 
SS-5110710-SP 
WZ-0850302-KO 
B3013-141-HOA 
121-02000 
SS-7090611-SL 
121-04907 
115-03703 
WP-0751576-SD 
WS 0822010-KP 
NS-6680410-SP 
122-58000 
122-90458 
122-90409 
R0-0742401-00 
SM-0081001-SD 
PS-0300132-KH 
TA-0750704-RO 
TA-0800504-RO 
1A 1470702-RO 

#01 121-0ji201 
#01 SK-3412000-SC 

I 121-02513 
#02 CM-3002001-Al 

SS-4151215-SP 
R0-0781901-00 

N01E (iiJiD 

UPPER COVER 
GASKET 
OIL CAP 
SCREW 
OIL DRAIN SCREW 
BELT COVER ASM. A 
BELl COVER 
ROTATING DIRECTION LABEL 
COOLING FAN PLATE 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 
SCREW 
UPPER COVER GASKET 
SIDE COVER 
S !DE COVER GASKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L=8 
BRAND LAVEL 
SCREW M4XO. 7 1=6 
OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 
1HREAD GUIDE, LARGE 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW II/64-40 1=7 
WAVED WASliER 8.5X12.5X0.3 
WASHER 
SAFETY PLATE BRACKET 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6. I 
SAFETY PLATE 
SCREW STUD 
WASHER 7 .5XI9Xl.5 
SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 
NUT 9/32-28 
BUSH 
OIL BASIN ASI!. 
OIL BASIN 
RUBBER RING 
SCREW 
SPRING PIN 3XI3 
RUBBER PLUG 
PLUG D=8 L=4. 5 
RUBBER PLUG 
BELT COVER 
WOOD SCREW D=4 .I 1"20 
BRAND BASE 
SAFETY LABEL(SI!ALL) 
SCREW 15/64-28 L-12 
RUBBER RING 

#OI .... FOR EUROPE 
#02 .... EXCEPT EUROPE 

- 4-

i]I~~·­

P-:rlf ~·ny 
f:r'J:l7f 7!J 
f•• tJ" 5 
71A9-Y' ~{:r'Jty• I 
,-~~~~--9~ A I 
,. A~~~-- (I) 
~17Yt'JJ'J7•" A (I) 
~{~t977Y 19 I 
J7Jty· M4X0.7 L=8 I 

-t·· *'" 2 
99~~--~-,~y I 
Y9)Yb~·- I 
Y?)Yb~· -~· ,~y I 

.7•· tY 3 
t7JtJ" 1!4XO. 7 L 8 
T7Y~"7•"A I 
7•• Jty• 1!4XO. 7 1=6 2 
77"79"YY ~·,~y I 
n,p,t· ~~ 15/64-28 I 
ir~f ';" { 2 
~)tY I 
~7AtY" 11/64-40 1=7 I 
7~t· 9J" it t 8.5XI2.5X0.3 I 
L19n,~· ttrb"t t"b" t 
~ jJ" jW -9" { I 
Y~t7ty• 9/64-40 L=6.1 2 
#J" iJ~· - I 
yf:r-~· A~ 4 
t7t"itt 7.5XI9X1.5 4 
/\" tt• b" t 8. 2X15X2 · 4 
U'b?f'~ 9/32-28 4 
~tJ" b~· -7· 'h I 
77" 79" YY(9~) I 
77" 79" YY (l) 
OYY?" ( 1) 
~7AtY 1!8 1=10 (!) 
A7" yy;-· t• Y I 
HtY 
~~tY D=8X4.5 
~)tY I 
,. ~~t~· -(B) I 
Y ~HtJ" D=4. 1 1=20 2 
7"7Y~·,·-A 1 
7Yt"Y7•" ~ 3(J3'J) I 
7•· tY 15/64-28 L=l2 3 
OYY?" 

3-U,/\" [CJit 
3-U,/\" lcJ IH: Ill'<< 



( 52 

- 5-



.!U!~~o- __ NQTE: ____ P;IR.f_N9. ___________ D_E_ §_C_~ ]_P_ T _!_Q.~- ________ --~ __ ,_ -~- _( ________ Qo:.:. _ 

I SS-5110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ~n*'" 11/64-40 L=6. 5 
2 122-04004 THRUST HOLDER ii?J" "l ;l';;l~')'r 

3 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ~~*'" 11/64-40 L=4 
4 #01 SB-3120003-0A BEARING JOb" 9 Y ~IJ'r 
5 #01 SB-3120003-0B BEARING JO;I]" W ~IJ'r 

6 #01 SB 3120003 OC BEARING JOb" W ~IJ'r 

7 #01 SB-3120003-0D BEARING JOb" W ~')'r 

8 #01 SB-3120003-0E BEARING JOb" W ~IJ'r I 
9 122-10100 SLIDE BLOCK ,. 39'r" :t~9 MY 1 I 

10 122-04202 BALL BEARING D ,,. ~ :l;' -! ,. yyy~· D I 
.11 122-92009 CRANKSHAFT '~'·" I 
12 SS-5080212-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 ~·1W*Y 5 
13 SS-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3. 5 }~:f}' 1/8-44 L=3.5 
14 122-04103 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW A .1.93~ f3l)t:1*Y A 
15 122-03907 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING C C~!;~ 

16 Bl212-704-000 BEARING RETAINER :l;' -~,· yyy~· }~9 

17 Bl211-804-000 BALL BEARING B ,,,- ~ :l;' -~,· 79W B I 
18 121-24509 STOPPER (R) Jl,-~· -07}' 7H' ~ ~'r' 2 
19 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM. I]I J!:lD1}' ~~ I 
20 121-32106 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ')I J!:lD7}' (I) 
21 SS 7111810-TP SCREW 11/64 40 L=l8 '1kt7*Y 11/64-40 L=l8 (2) 
22 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 "lkt71'' 11/64-40 L=7.8 I 
23 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YJI,t';*}' 11/64-40 L=7.8 I 
24 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Ykt7:f}' 11/64-40 L=l4 3 
25 121-09153 CONNECT! NG ROD ASM. ~Y~}' ') DW ~~ I 
26 121-09104 CONNECTING ROD ~9~}· 9 o,~· (I) 
27 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Ykt71}' 11/64-40 L=l8 (2) 
28 121-22362 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASM. IJ9k-~·-~y'J7' (~~) I 

. 29 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Y~t7W 11/64-40 L=l8 (2) 
30 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD Jl,-~· -07}' (I) 
31 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64 40 L-14 Ykt7*}' 11/64-40 L-14 (2) 
32 121-22313 UPPER LOOPER ARM ')9!1,-~' -!;>97' (I) 

33 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L= 12 D7b97t:l;'~}·N6 L=12 (I) 

34 121-24400 STOPPER (L) ~-~'-07}' 7~}·~ t~· 9 2 
35 122-15158 LOWER LOOPER ROD ASM. , A '~k-~·-~y'J7' 9~. A I 
36 SS-7111810 TP SCREW 11/64-40 L-18 Ykt7*'' 11/64-40 L 18 (2) 
37 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD !-~· -07}' (I) 
38 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l4 Ykt71}' 11/64-40 L=l4 (2) 
39 122-15109 LOWER LOOPER ARM A '~ Jl,-~· - ~197' (I) 
40 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 D1b~:l;' Jl,} 15/64-28 (I) 

41 WZ-2640310 KH WAVED WASHER 26.4X33.9X3.5 t~b-~Y'b':f26.4X33.9X3.5 I 
42 R0-3473501-00 RUBBER RING 09Y9' I 
43 121-07702 THRUST HOLDER :l7:l}')1" I 
44 SM-4051055-SP SCREW j-1\ • .i:5'" 3 
45 121-07801 OIL SHIELD "''977'7';9 l 
46 118-11619 COOLING FAN Hh977Y l 
47 121-07611 FLYWHEEL A ~:l'H' JI,Y(A) I 
48 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=I0.5 ~)!*" 15/64-28 L=l0.5 2 
49 WP-0764016-SP WASHER t7t' b' * 76X20X4 I 
50 SS-9681610-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6 D1b?:l;' k} 9/32-28 L=l6 I 
51 122-03816 FLYWHEEL C ~:l· ~~· M(C) I 
52 B 1211-804-000 BALL BEARING B ,,,. 9 :l;' _,_,. 7YY9' B I 
53 115-10609 WASHER ,. 7YY9' IJH~ I 

NOTE <i:Uc) #OI •••• SELECTIVE PART ~IRlllld'a 

- 6-



4.NEEDLEDRIVINGS 
*!!Uliili!!Mbi\ HAFT COMPONENTS 

I 

- --- _---:-.~-~~ 

- 7-

21 
~ 

29 

7--d 
11-@-y 

4 



REF.~O- __ NQT!: ____ P~_Ng. ___ ---- ___ _D_E_ §_C_~ ]_P_I_I_I!_~- _________ -~ __ > __ ~- _{_ ________ Q;t _ 

I 121-09260 FEED FORKED CRANK ASY. ~Y?}'ry79V9?7Y?(?~) I 
2 Sli-6061202-TP SCREW 116 L=12 D1b?7ti' A} 116 L=12 (I) 
3 121-09211 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK ~YW ryJ9>M7Y? (I) 

4 BT-0600402-EA OIL TUBE P-T 0.02 
5 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT ,y wry)"? 1 
6 122 52805 BUSHING,REAR ~9?}' ry}' ?VIM~ I 
7 121-12306 FELT A ,y :I!YY~ryl~H A I 
8 12I-09500 BUSHING, REAR ~Y?}'ryy'? ryyDJ9A I 
9 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASY. D=l2 W=IO A7A}ry} D=l2 W=10 ?~ 2 

10 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 }Jitl" 1/4-40 L=6 (4) 
11 121 12207 COVER ,y tf'.iY~ryiJ"'- I 
12 1103 YC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 ,y B-27 75 2 
13 12!-09666 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM ASM. "9WWi' (?~) 1 
14 121-096I7 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM ,ywwr· (I) 

I5 SM-606I202-TP SCREW 1!6 L=12 D1il?7tt· ~} 116 L=I2 (I) 
16 SS-8090530 TP SCREW 9/64 40 L- 5.0 }JI;fy' 9/64 40 L-5 2 
17 I22-52904 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK ,yw ryYY? 
18 #02 IIC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 ,y B-27 75 
I9 #02 SS-8080310-TP SCREW I/8-44 L=2 .8 })!*'' 1/8-44 1=2.8 
20 #03 123-04101 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE =l<Y"Y"Yfjoj'Yt' Y 
21 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L-6 t7tY' 9/64-40 L=6 2 
22 #02 I23-04002 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE "HH'Yt' Y 
23 122-53050 NEEDLE HOLDER ASI!. "9j;'ry?~ 1 
24 12I-I0219 NEEDLE HOLDER ,yj;•ry (I) 

25 122-53100 NEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING '9i' ryM~ (l) 

26 SS-8110710-SP SCREW }JIW 1 
27 #02 I2I-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE "9{}7Yt{ 
28 SS-41 !0515-SP SCREW I1/64-40 L=5 :t,·w 11/64-40 L=5 
29 #03 121-I1308 THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =*Y"' Y "91}7Yt1 1 
30 #02 I21-48607 NEEDLE CLAMP I ,. y,· Y -n· )I 1 
31 #02 I21-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE '91} :i'Yt' YiJ' 1'}' 1 
32 SY-4040855-SP SCREW :t,· *'' I 
33 #03 I21-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =tw 9 "Y1'H'~t· Y :11'1'}' 1 
34 #03 121-48706 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE =l<Y"' 9 '9})1 I 
35 121-12108 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND '91} 7Y:t1'9'1' I 
36 Sli-4040855-SP SCREW jt..• ;'f.Y 2 
37 SS-6080720-SP SCREW t7.W l/8-44 L=7 1 
38 122-53209 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER ~w Jl9'" 1 
39 121-I0607 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE, A ,y{}tti {}7Y:t1' A 1 
40 121-I0904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A '9-(}tyi-( 9 A 1 
41 I21-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING "Y{}tti ,. * 1 
42 SD-0~80401-SL HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 9' Yt-7' D=2. 8 H=4 I 
43 #03 SS-80803 !0-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 }Jity' 1/8-44 L=2.8 2 
44 #0.] II8-23804 CRANK PIN C t?Y79v9 ?7:tn· Y c I 
45 RO-I082401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?' I 
46 #01 121-09955 LINK PIN C ASY. 1'9?}'ry9Y?t'yC(?<.) 2 
47 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK J.'l (0.07) 
48 121-09906 LINK PIN C ,y ?}' ry9Y? t' Y C (2) 

NOTE OH~) #01. ..• SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE JijRiJ't/vft~ld:J 
#02 •••• FOR SPI6IS400M032 SPI61S4001!032Jll 
#03 •••• FOR SPI72S4001!ACC SP172S4001!ACC}lj 

- 8-



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS( I) 

);)'; 1) B!Jffi(l) 

- 9-

5 

32 

®rtJ 



!UJ:. ti,O __ Jti!JI. ____ P~ _Ng. ___________ n _ r;. § _c_ ~ _I_ P_ I _1_ Q. !i ___________ ~ __ '.I _ _ ! __ t ________ ~~ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
I6 
17 
18 
I9 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

I22-09052 
SS-91512IO-TP 
122-09003 
122-1180 I 
122-11702 
RE-0320000 KO 
121-18600 
81652-704-000 

#OI II8-23804 
122-08807 
SS 6080340-SP 
122-08609 
122-08153 
I22-08104 
SS-66607IO-TP 
I22-08203 
I22-08302 
122-08401 
PS-0300132-KH 
SD-0260271-SP 
122-08500 
I22-08708 
SS-61 11110-SP 
SS-8110520-TP 

#01 SB-3350002-0A 
#01 SB 3350002-0B 
#01 SB-3350002-0C 
#01 SB-3350002-0D 
#01 SB-3350002-0E 

I 

122-08906 
SS-7110910-TP 
122-60303 

NOTE <i'Hcl 

FORKEND CRANK ASM. 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l1.8 
FORKEND CRANK 
PUSH BOTTON CAP 
PUSH BOTTON STUD 
E RING 3.2 
OIL SHEET 
SPRING 
CRANK PIN C 
RATCHET GEAR SPRING 
SCREW 1/8 44 L-2.9 
RATCHET PAWL SPRING 
FEED CAM SUPPORT BASE 
FEED ECCENTRIC BODY 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 
FEED CAM 
SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED ADJUSTING CAM 
SPRING PIN 3XI3 
HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 
RATCHET PAWL 
RATCHET GEAR 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=II.O 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
CRANK ROD 
SCREW 11/64-40 L 8. 5 
PUSH BUTTON COLLAR 

#OI ..•• SELECTIVE PART 

- 10-

Jt?Y7~>M7:t??~ 

0111?~· ~· 15/64-28 
t?Y 7~>M77? 
Jly~· ~7 '1'r1T 
t7t· ~w? 
EiJ·~·Ji9 3.2 
t7t"~7)'"? >!{~)'-· 
>fyt· ~7 ~·:~ 
t?Y7~>~ ?7:.-n· :.- c 
7fx1" '\'"\' ~· 1 
t7:1)'" 1/8-44 L-2.9 
7fz1" j1I~":1 
t?YiJJ.W ~· { ?~ 
>!?911.1. yy·~·{ 
t7*)'" 1/4-40 L=7 
Jt?YiJA 
>!?911.1. IJ?3" 1 
t?Yf3~\:1 11A 
~T Y:t?" t• :t 
~·7:1)'" D=2.6 H=2.7 
7fxJ" 
7fx'""'·r 
t7:1t" II/64-40 L=II 
"Ji:1t· 11/64-40 L=4.5 
3011" w ?~'J 
30iJ" yy· ?~'J 
3011" yy·?~'J 

3011" w "~" 
30iJ" w ?~'J 
JI?Y?77? o, •• 
V.ilt7:1Y" 11/64-40 L=8. 5 
>f)'t"~7117-

I 
(I) 
(I) 

I 

I 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 



6.FEED MECHANISM 
)! I) Mfl\(

2
) COMPONENTS(2) 

I 

~-

- 11-



!'1!~~0- __ NC]f!: ____ P~_N9. ___________ D_~ §_C_~ J_P_! _!-~~- __________ t __ > __ "!_ _{ _ ________ Q_t~ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

3l 
32 
33 
34 

38 
39 

42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

57 
58 
59 
60 

62 
63 
64 
65 

67 
68 
69 

72 
73 
74 

122-09953 
122-09904 
122-10001 
RE-0400000-KO 
115-29914 
122-10308 
118-28050 
SS-8110410-TP 
CS-0790731-SH 

R0-0371801-00 
SY-4040855-SP 

#01 122-35107 
#02 122-35206 

SS-6090SIO-IP 
SS-7060610-SP 
122-38101 
122-11504 

122-10605 
122-10506 
121-18303 
122-10407 
SM-4040855-SP 
SS-6090910-TP 
WP-0371026-SD 
122-10704 
122-10803 
SS-611 0820-TP 
SS-6111010-TP 

I22-09300 
81620-804-000 
Bl707-155-000 

122-09805 
122-09706 
WP-045I026-SH 
SS-7111810-TP 
122-09458 
122-09508 
122-09409 
122-09607 
SS-6080410-SP 
SS-9151210-IP 
CS-120IO!B-SH 
SS-8660410-SP 
122-11009 
SD-0640321-TP 

122- !!603 
SS-7090540-TP 
SN-4050855-SP 

Bl647-704-000-A 
BI646-704-000-A 
122-!!157 
121-I8709 

CS-OB7081B-SH 
SS-8110':110-TP 
I22-11306 

c 
Bl536-804-000 
SS-8!!0410-TP 

#03 122-38200 

NOTE (iili!) 

VAIN FEED BAR ASII. 
IL\IN FEED BAR 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 
£-SHAPED SNAP RING ( 4NN) 
WASHER 
SLID£ BLOCK 
COLLAR ASN. 
SCREW 11/64-40 Lo 3.5 
THRUST COLLAR 

RUBBER RING 
SCREW 
.!lAIN FEED DOG 
IL\1 N FEED DOG 
SCREW 9/64-40 L ?..5 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5. 5 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG · 
SPRING 

SCREW 9/64-40 Lo7. 5 
FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT 
RUBBER SUPPORT 
RUBBER 
RUBBER CASE 
SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 
WASHER 3. 7X7Xl 
FEED BAR SUPPORT, RIGHT 
SPRING 
SCREW 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 
BOBBIN WINDER SPACER 

IL\IN FEED LINK 
COLLAR 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE 

LINK 
COLLAR 
WASHER 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=l8 
SUB-F££0 AID1 ASll. 
PIN 
FEED ROCKER 
PIN COVER 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 
SCREW 15/64-28 L-Il.8 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 Lo 4.2 
BUSHING. REAR 

DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
SCREW M5 L=8 

DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW 
ROCKER SI!AIT ASM. 

THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 

PIN 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 

#01. ••• FOR SPI6IS400M032 
#02 •••• FOR SPI72S400l!ACC 
#03 .••• P04/QOI EXCHANGING PARTS 

- 12-

}':tt?93~t· 911'1 
5-.1. *"9 39}" t;tr:; 
7'1 t'J9 3!)}' ~)' 
EJn;;9 4 
·~··~t>ffi~"?f"b"1 
39F 9b'liti b73 1 
lfi'' 'J '117- 'J~ 
;;w 11/64-40 Lo3. 5 · 
7:7::tH7 
;;.,- I 

j-1\." ~,­
h i'J9A' 
h ;t?9/'l' 
b:f} Y/64-40 L-i .5 
vA-1::.7-1'' 3/32-56 L=5.5 
:i:7' 3 ;t?91\' 
w~ t•~t'w- ··1 
7!1 i'J91'1' 

9/64-40 1=7. 5 
3W ~b> >ttr t~· Y 
;];:' 9:7" Y:::l" Atfi 
;);:' iJ:7' !I :1' J. 
i' IH· :;:J' 1?1-;;; 
tl\' ?.:7' 
t71'' 9/64-40 1=9 
t7f" b";, 3. 7X7X1 
3W91J> >ttr W 

9!1? 
9Y~;b7-· 
; 

vn7t5'· 11/64-40 L=l8 
77i7997 (9:.) 
7?i?!l t• )" 
7? >t?9 ~'j" 
7?i?9 t• y 7!J 
t7t5'" 1/8-44 L=4 
D11J7i M 15/64-28 

""''~' ?< ;;w I/4-40 L=4.2 
? ;,.;~~ 

l7A}~T"t"Y 
. !!/64-40 L=3.5 

·1;,-· a;t?-91\"_ 

SPI6IS400M032Jil 
SP!72S4DOI!A.CCJ!l 
P04/QOI~ll!ail.!l. 

I 
(l) 
(l) 

I 
I 
I 
I 

(l) 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
2 
2 
2 
I 

I 
(I) 
(l) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 

2 
( 4) 
I 
I 

I 
2 
2 

I 
(2) 

I 

(I) 
(I) 

I 



-~ / . 
5 3---!1 

I 
I 

9 

14 

- 13-



!lf!,I!.O __ ]l(/1!: ____ PM_NQ. __________ ]l_J;_ §_C_~ }_P_! _!_()_~- ________ --~ __ > __ c. _f _ ________ "-!>: _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 #03 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
4t 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 #01 
63 #02 
64 
65 

123-09100 
122-92603 
123-09308 
123-09407 

123-09704 
123-09803 
123-09902 
123-10009 
123-10108 
123-10207 
123-10306 
123-10405 
123-10504 
J2j-10603 
123-10702 
123-10850 
123-10801 

123-11007 
123-11106 
123-12203 
123-12302 
In-os::mo 
TA-0340201-RO 
115-66809 
119-13407 
119-14405 
BI612-804-COU 
82024-771-000 
CS-IOOIOIE-SH 
SS-8660530-TP 
CS-111101H-SH 
SS-8660330-SP 
83525-704-000 
NY-6040000-SN 
NY-6080011-SF 
RE-0400000-KO 
SY-9051203-CP 
S!l-9061250-TP 
SM-9061250-TP 
SS-2110710-TP 
SS-6ll0420-TP 
SS-6110520-iP 
SS-6110710-TP 
SS-6110820-TP 
SS-7090410-SP 
SS-7110740-TP 
123-17202 
B3525-704-000 
TA-0180401-MO 
TA-0180401-MO 

WP-0371036-SD 
WP-0451026-SH 
WP-0621016-SH 
IZ3-05405 
123-05504 
119-36614 
119-36804 

7 
I23-16808 
123-16907 
123-17103 
CQ-2520000-00 

NOTE (/.tiel 

HORIZONTAL ARM C 
HORIZONTAL SHAFT 
VERTICAL ROD 
VERTICAL SLIDE BLOCK 

ADJUST ARY SPRING 
VERTICAL SHAFT FRONT NET!L 
VERTICAL SHAFT REAR METAL 
VERT! CAL SHAlT 
UPPtR t EEU SLtllE! BLOCK 
UPPER FEED BAR 
OIL THROWER RUBBER PRESSER 
0 I L THROWER RUBBER 
FEED BAR FELT 
GOlD£ A 
GUIDE B 
ADJUST SCREW ASM. 
UPPER PRESSER ADJUST SCREW 

SCREW PLATE 

UPPER SPRING 
UPPER PRESSER BLOCK 
SHAFT SCREW BACE 
SHAfT SCREW 
METAL,} LON f 
PLUG D=3. 4X3. 9 L=2 
OIL SEAL 
SLIDE BLOCK WASHER 
NUT 
CRANK PJN C 
SUSPENSION SCREW 
THRUST COLLAR ASH. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
THRUST COLLAR ASH. 
SCREw 1/4-40 L- 3.0 
OIL FELT 
NUT W4 
NUT MB 
E-RING 4 
SCREW N5 L 12 
SCREW M6 L=l2 
SCREW M6 L=l2 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 
SCRE?i il/&4-46 L-4.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=B 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
OIL WICK (RORIZONIAL) 
OIL FELT 
NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP 
NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP 

WASHER 3. 7X6XI 
WASHER 
WASHER 
UPPER FEED DOG LIITER B 
UPPER FEED DOG LIF IER B SPRING 
TOP FEED DOG 
TOP FEED 
SCREW L=IL8 

#OL ••• FOR SPI61S400M032 
#02 •••• FOR SPI72S400HACC 
#03 •.•• SELECTIVE PART . 

- 14-

7.-{l\-f!l7'C 
'Ml\a·" 
)'' 3'7~· D.1}' 

,. 3•:H' ,. ~iJ.;(~A. 
:)' 397' )'' ~'])'U)I!l.t 
,. 397' ,. 'J 
1'J9i19i9.J'l 
99i'J!13?l-. 911'.1 
n· 7:\9:r J.ifi 
77'7~9.J'J. 

3W ~Wp~>7d' . 
3iJF 91tili' {F' A 

B 
~< 

I 
?9ifiJ1 1 
H'dJ>Wi 1 
W!bHY 1 
~1J0..19F"9J'1vxj§k I 
·~t> D=3.4X3.9 L=2 1 
9Y.:i~)'' 'J ;t{,(,)'-;t. 1 
~··~y Movt· !J• * I 
fMt> H·t,, I 
i9JI7§v§. :17:.-?t:· !t C I 
~·H~Y ,. *"~ I 
>{<{,.~,,,,.,_(~') 2 
·~;J• 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2) 
,.3~~·,·~>7>,117-(~,) I 
FjlJ' 1/4-40 1:=3 (I) 
1'19'J}'- VJ::it!ii-"-7It.} 2 
.,.,,, M4 1 
U71J'Jt7} MS 1:7J. I 
u· ~•~• 4 1 
D1Mik• M N5 L=l2 2 
U>iJ9;1.. ~· M6 L=l2 I 
U>!J9;1.• ~· M6-L=l2 I 
Y~t7*J• 11764-40 L=7 I 
t7~5'' 11/64-40 1=4.8 I 
b1' II/64-40 L-4. 6 I 
t7)J. 11/64-40 L=6.5 I 
t7),. 11/64-40 L=B I 
VA.t7i-:r 9/64-40 L=3.5 1 
VA-t:n.)'' 11/64-40 L=7 I 
}'397'~'917 7Y~(3J) I 
~9'J}'- VI~~,(, 7IA.} 2 
·~t> D=I.BX2.1 L=4.3 I 
·~tY D=I.BX2.1 L=4.3 1 

IJ•*J.7X6XI I 
tot•IJ•* I· 
tot• !J• * I 
~9i9Y••97~-B I 
97§-BI'I 1-
99.t9Y•· 

~··~9N 

SP161S400M03210 
SPI72S400HACCID 
JKiR$~· 

0.04 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

0.04 



8. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) 

.. Hi I) fl!lf*(2) 

- 15-



·-. ____ . 

)ll! ~ ~0- - _N()'I!:- - - _P~ _Ng._ - - - - - - - - - .D-E. §_C_ ~ J_P_! _I _I?..~- - - - - - - - - - - L _,- - ~ - - {__ - - - - - - -O>Y 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

123-08003 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM 
123-08102 CAM SPACER 
123-08201 HORIZONTAL ROD 
123-08300 METAL, FLONT 
123-08409 METAL, REAR 
122-92504 HORIZONTAL DRIVING SHAFT 
123-08607 HORIZONTAL ARM A 
123-08755 HORIZONTAL ARM B ASM. 
123-08706 HORIZONTAL ARM B 
123-08805 HORIZONTAL SLIDE BLOCK 
SM-9061250-TP SCREW M6 1=12 
PS-0150082-KH SPRING PIN 
123-08904 HORIZONTAL FEED PIN 
123-09001 HORIZONTAL FEED LINK 
122-92702 ADJUSTING SHAFT METAL 
123-11304 HORIZONTAL SLIDE BLOCK B 
123-11403 HORIZONTAL BRANCH ARM 
123-11502 HORIZONTAL BRANCH STOPPER 
122-92850 ADJUSTING SHAFT ASM. 
123-11809 UPPER FEED SCALE PLATE 
123-11908 UPPER FEED SCALE PLATE B 
123-12005 UPPER FEED LOCK NUT 
123-12104 UPPER FEED LEVER SPRING 
115-29005 STOPPER 
118-26005 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BLOCK 
118-26104 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW 
118-26203 SPRING 
118-98400 RUBBER PLUG B 

#01 121-16703 NEEDLE BEARING B 
BI646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW 
CS-lOOIOIE-SH THRUST COLLARASM. 
SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1= 4.5 
CS-IOOIOIE-SH THRUST COLLARASM. 
SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8XI 
WP-0460556-SD WASHER 4.6X7.5X0.5 
RE-0300000-KO E-RING 3 
RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 
RE-0900000-KO E-RING 9 
R0-0681901-00 RUBBER RING 
SD-0461001-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.6 H-10 
SM-0~30301-SN SCREW 
SM-6030510-SC SCREW M3XO. 5 L=5 
SM-9061250-TP SCREW M6 1=12 
SS-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
WP 0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13XI 
SS"6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=7 
SS-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=5.5 
SM-6061210-SC SCREW M6 1=12 
SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 

NOTE (ii8G) #OI .... SELECTIVE PART 

- 16-

M~1t?YM 
~1.7.~· -t-
7.{~{01!-" 

M ~1 W 'JY" ~~x~~h 
7.1~1~r·t;y·~t;Jo~~h 

M~1WW~ 
M~1'J1" A 
7.{~{'J1"B ~~ I 
7.{~1'J1"B (I) 
7.1~1n~2~A (I) 
Dt!J?i" !!- M6 L-12 (I) 
?.T yy~· t• Y (2) 
7.1~1t~Yt"Y I 
7.{~1t~99Y~ l 
'J9t~9f3'Jt1Y" ~~M I 
?.{~{y~J~B I 
7.{ •17~"'iM1" I 
M~17~~~'''".- 1 
'J9H9f3'Jt1Y" ~}1J" 'J I 
'J9t~9~~91~ I 
'J9t~9~~9{~B I 
'J9t~YD1~71r I 
'J9t?9W -J\" 1 I 
tr"-f3-t1 .,.,,"._ 2 
tf"- t• f3'Jt1J"'i 
tr"- t• f3'JHW 
tr·- t"f3'lt11,. ""1 
~;~·1 i" -yyty B 
t~v~·yyy~·B 

tf"- ~· YW 
7.1•1'" ~7.77.H7-(~~) I 
·~~§· 1/4-40 L=4.5 (I) 
?.{~f'·.~?.?:ll-:117-0~) I 
}~17" l/4-40 1=4.5 (I) 
t?t"»":f 3.7X8XI 2 
t7f"n"14.6X7.5X0.5 I 
E»"~r~9 3 I 
u· ~•~9 4 1 
En"~}~9 9 I 
oyy~· 1 
~"Y1'" D=4.6 H=IO 2 
l-77.1'" M3 1=3 2 
t7J1Y" M3XO. 5 1=5 I 
D1!J?i" !!- M6 1=12 I 
t~"*'" 9/64-40 1=5 2 
t7t" ~· ;f 6 .2X13XI . 
t7*'" 1/4-40 L=7 I 
D1~~*·~r 9/64-40 L=5.5 I 
t7J1'" M6 1=12 I 
t7J1'" M6 L=15 I 



------......, 
- ' r 

I 35 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

38-J 

31 

5 

- 17-



JlF!' ~0- - Jl<!f!: - -- _P~_NfL __ -------- _D_F;_ §_C_~ _I_P_ T _l_Q.fl_--------- -~- _':1 __ "}_ -"'-------- _Qj:,:.-

1 121-22610 LOOPER SHAFT REAR BUSHING .t-!1· -}" ~9}'D.){!Z.t 1 
2 CS-I0312IO-SH THRUST COLLAR ASK. D=I0.32 W=l :<7:<}~1 D=l0.32 W=IZ ?'!i I 
3 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ;~;,- 1/4-40 L=6 ( 2) 
4 121-22511 LOOPER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING A-ll"-}" ~VXJ(~A. 1 
5 121-22404 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT I}I J.-1\" -}" 'J 1 
6 122-40107 LOWER LOOPER '}:9:A--J\"- I 
7 #02 122-14656 UPPER LOOPER ARM D ASK. ~I!-"' -~7· D(?'<) I 
8 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D ')I.t-r.- -97" D (l) 
9 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=1l.8 "''?'' !f 15/64-28 (l) 

10 SS-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 D1M;I' H 9/64-40 L=5. 5 1 
11 SS-7ll0840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L-7.8 YH7:i:Y ll/64-40 L-7 .8 1 
12 llB-33506 LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ,~U-1\" 7Yt" Y_ I 
13 SS-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 t7.].}'~ 1/8-44 L=4 I 
14 122-15554 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASM. ~-,· -·'{f'>;l'~h'Y ?'< 1 
15 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING 99.t-J\" ,. 'J J" J.9 1 
16 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 tnr 9/64-40 L -6 . 4 
17 12I-24202 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ~I!-"'-{}7~f{ f>9 I 
18 SS-7090850-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=B v~t;;,· 9/64-40 L=B 1 
19 121-23808 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER .t-r.- -7!11::" 'I/JTI" - I 
20 2 

22 llB-33407 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE '~~-"· {}r~j{ I 
23 121-23907 THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT ~I !-"' -{}rYj{ '!i'\' I 
24 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v~;J· 9/64-40 L=6 I 
25 ll8·31906 PIN 1' .,. JY{t' y I 
26 llB-31807 GAUGE ~9!-"' "b' {f' f1I1' ·J' I 
27 R0·0371801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J" I 
28 122·15703 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 9I !-"'- {f7YH(9I) I 
29 SS-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 f•' ;J· 9/64-40 L=6 I 
30 122-14805 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER · ~I !-"' -"b' {}' 7~ 1 
31 SS-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L- 5.5 vlt7;J· 3/32-56 L-5.5 2 
32 122-14755 UPPERLOOPER GUIDE ASM. ~I!-"' -"b' {}' fJI?'< I 
33 121-23204 UPPER LOOP ER GU !DE 9Il-"' -·· {f' (I) 
34 121-22909 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 9I !-"' -~·' (l) 
35 122-14706 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT ~I !-"' -"b' {}' f1I (I) 
36 SS-9090410-TP SCREW "''?'' !} I 
37 SM-6061200-SP SCREW M6 L= 12 t'iW M6 L=12 2 
38 122-47300 UPPER LOOPER 9I !-"'- I 
39 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 t~· .i5'" 1/8·44 L=6A 1 
40 

42 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B ~I !-"'- 97' B (I) 
43 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=1l.8 07.?i' !} 15/64-28 (l) 
44 122-15208 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT '~ },-}\" _,. 'J I 
45 

47 #03 llB-31757 PIN ASM. 99!-"' ~· < t· Y n 1 
48 ll5-17000 PIN C "'w -~"·- t· Y c (I) 
49 ll8-31708 OIL WICK STOPPER BALL >'Y}WV (l) 
50 

52 ,CS-100101D-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. ,.,,.,_ ?'< 1 
53 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4·40 L= 4.5 ;~w 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2) 
54 122-15356 LOWER LOOP ER ARM ASK. '~!,,._,,.,,.?, 1 
55 122-15307 LOWER LOOPER ARM '~ .t-N _,,. t;r (I) 
56 82531 704-000 WASHER ,,. ifj" 5')1.!715-t- (I) 
57 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 :<7' 9~?' t' ~ 2X6 (I) 
58 135-08700 HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN "bV"b"'- tfi"'*t'Y (I) 
59 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=1l.8 "''?*' !} 15/64-28 (I) 

60 

62 SS-6ll1140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 t7W 11/64-40 L=l I 
63 122-15406 OIL SEAL '~ ,\-1\" _,. ~ t{.\,-.\ 
64 SS-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64·40 L=6 .0 t;7;5'" 
65 121-24004 THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT ~I!-1\"-YYt"Y ~\· 

NOTE (iUi!) #Ol. ... FOR SP161S400K032 SP161S400M0321!l 
#02 .... FOR SP172S400MACC SP172S400MACC/Ii 
#03 .••• SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE i~HR:b\lv-€!i"W~ - -

- 18-



. MPONENTS(l) ESSER FOOT CO lO.PR 
:/lll;i_IJ!Jf-1\ (1) 

7 

I 

21 ·Q-22 
Jo, 

23 

35 

26 

36 

- 19-

~29 

1~14 
15 o--16 

37. 

38 

r-41 
40 

39 



J!F! ,NO ___ NQI!: ____ P~_NQ. ____ _______ D _I~ § _c_ ~ J _P_ T _I_ 0, ~ ___________ ~ __ > __ ! __ { ____ _ __ ._Q_t:,:_ 

I 123-06155 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND ASM. ttit{77-~~· -~'{?~ I 
2 123-06106 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND A ttrt{77·~~--~·{A (!) 
3 123-06205 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND B ttrt{77'~~--~·1B (!) 

4 123-06353 FOOT LIFTING LEVER ASM . ttit~77'~~· -7)13'~ (!) 
5 123-0655I UPPER FEED DOG LIFTER A ASM. ~9t?9~· 97'J·AJ~ (!) 
6 SS 6111052-TP SCREW V1bJlfi,' ~e (I) 

7 123-06601 FOOT LIFTING SPRING ttrt~n·~· t (I) 

8 I23-06700 PRESSER ARM STOPPER ttr~r· :<;,~·- (I) 

9 SS-7I I0840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 Y~t7:fl'' 11/64-40 L=7. 8 (2) 
10 SS-7110510-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=5 Y~t7:fl'' ll/64-40 L= 5 (2) 
11 I23 05959 PRESSER ADJUST SCREW ASM. ttif3~t1tl''?~ I 
12 123-05900 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW t1If3~t1.W (I) 

13 123-10900 ADJUST SCREW PLATE f3~t1tl" ~~91'J (I) 

14 121-14609 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER ttif3~t1tl'' ,. I 
15 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 e~;fl'' M4X0.7 L=4 I 
16 RO-l!00901 00 RUBBER RING 09~?' I 
17 121-14906 PRESSER BAR COVER HI>l<' ~ b~'- I 
18 RO-l!00901-00 RUBBER RING 09~?' 2 
19 123-05702 PRESSER BAR METAL ttrt·~~'J~ I 
20 123-05850 PRESSER BAR ASM. ttrt· W< · I 
21 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 e~tl'' l!/64-40 L=4. 5 I 
22 Bl534-804-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT tt:r9T" t~7·~·'1 I 
23 121-13205 PRESSER SHAFT ttil'' J I 
24 123-05009 PRESSER SHAFT METAL tti:I'''J~'J~ I 
25 SS-6121020-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 t7tl'' 3/16-28 L=9.5 I 
26 123-06809 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK tti77' 7,'1 I 
27 SM-6061200-SP SCREW M6 L= 12 t7tl'' M6 L=12 I 
28 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 V1b?f7e M6 I 
29 12I-14807 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT ;{ji f3~t1t,, I 
30 123-05256 PRESSER LIFTING ARM ASM. ttxn· ~7· 713' ~ I 
31 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L- 6.5 t7t:l'' l!/64-40 L"6. 5 I 
32 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 Y~t7.W ll/64-40 L=7 ,8 2 
33 121-13817 PRESSER SHAFT THRUST ARM ttn· 'l:<7:<e~r· · I 
34 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 O)lb'Jt' ~e 15/64-28. I 
35 SS-7161040-SP SCREW l/4-24 L= 9.5 Y~t7:fl'' 1/4-24 L=9.5 I 
36 l!8-19315 LIFTING LEVER ttrn·~~·- I 
37 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREW ttrn· ~~·- tl'' I 
38 122-06702 LIFTING LEVER SPRING Hrn· w -~· :f I 
39 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 n'»'~t'' ll/64-4o I 
40 122-06603 LEVER STOPPER tti77' ~~--;<;,~·-

41 SS 7111410 SP SCREW ll/64-40 L-14 Y~t7:fl'' 11/64-40 L=14 I 
42 121-15903 PRESSER SPRING ;{jii\';f I 

·--

- 20-



ll.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) 

~AOOffi (2) 

I 

( 

- 21-. 



[U!,~O- __ NQ'Tf ____ P~_N9. ___________ D_E_§_C_~ ]_P_! _!_()_~- _________ -~ __ , __ ! __ { _________ Q.t>: _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

123-05603 PRESSER ARM 
BI528-804-000-A THREAD TRIMMER 
SS-7060510-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 

#01 119-32068 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
#02 119-32456 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 

SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L-4.9 
WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7XI 
119-30906 PRESSER FOOT SPRING 
119-25104 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
SS-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 

#01 119-30500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 
#02 119-30609 HINGE PIN 
#01 119-25914 PRESSER 
#02 !19-26300 PRESSER FOOT 

NOTE (i:Ual #01. ••. FOR SPI6IS4001!032 
#02 •••• FOR SPI72S4001!ACC 

I 

- 22-

;HI!/;'• 
11-H~· 
>~t7*y· 3/32-56 L=4.8 
tYI ?~ 
tYI ?'i. 
>R7W 1/8-44 L-4.9 
t7t· »· * 3. 7X7XI 
;ttxty~·* 

;ttxtYY 
t7*7. 9/64-40 L=6 
tYxtYy·y·? 
tYit>YY? 
tYI 
>ttx 

SPI61S400M032!ll 
·SPI72S4001!ACC!ll 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 



12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

*fftlrfl!ll* 

SP161S 

1 

I 13 

SP172S 

2 

13 

- 23-



Ff!', ~0 ___ NQT!: ____ P;\19' _Np . __________ _D _ E_ LC_ ~ _1 _ P_! _I_<! ~ ___________ ~ __ , __ ! __ f _________ <l!~ _ 

#01 121-80162 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 1HYtWY ?~ 
2 #02 121-80261 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. ·ir7Yt1A" Y ?~ I 
3 121-26207 THREAD GUIDE PLATE "7Yt1A" y (I) 
4 121-26967 KNOB ASM. , YELLOW 1l-f3~}Y'i~ 'r ?~ (I) 
5 121-26918 KNOB ,YELLOW 1H3~}H~ 'r (I) 
6 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING A" :f 7" J}J (I) 
7 B3102-804-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW 1l-f3-} r: :i- (HD) (I) 
8 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER f3~}f"7 ;HI (I) 
9 B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1l-f3-}A" :i-'1" 7IH (I) 

10 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1l-f3-}~7 (2) 
11 B3l20-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {)-f3-}A":ft• 7I~)- (I) 
12 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR 1!-f3~} ~- 9 (I) 
13 121-26868 KNOB ASM. , RED 11-f3~}1'\'~ 771 ?~ (I) 
14 121-26819 KNOB ,RED 1l-f3~}Hii. 771 (I) 
15 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING A" :f 7" J}J (I) 
16 B3101-804-000 TENSION SPRING, RED {)-f3-} A" :f (I) 
17 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER f3~}f" 7 t'fi (I) 
18 B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 11-f3-}l\" W 7tH (I) 
19 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1l-f3-}'f7 (2) 
20 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {)-f3-}A";f'f" 7I~)- (I) 
21 121 26405 THREAD TENSION BAR 1l-f3~} ~- 9 (I) 
22 121-27064 KNOB ASM. ,BLUE 1l-f3~,,~ 7ii ?~ (I) 
23 121-27015 KNOB ,BLUE 1l-f3!/}Hii. 7ii (I) 
24 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING 1\" ~ 7" ''J. (I) 
25 B3103-804-000 TENSION SPRING, BLUE 1l-f3-} )\" :i- (7ii) (I) 
26 121-26702 TES I ON DISK PRESSER T39}'f" 7 HI (I) 
27 B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1}f3-}l\' :i-t" 7I~)- (I) 
28 83126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1l-f3-}t7 (2) 
29 83120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1l-f3-}l\" :i-f" 7IH (I) 
30 121-26405 THREAD TENS ION BAR 1l-f39Y ;)" 9 (I) 
31 121-27403 SCALE SHAFT ~'<W? (I) 
32 121-27502 SCALE SHAFT PIN ~'<W? t'Y (I) 

33 121-27601 SCALE GEAR ~HM" H (I) 
34 121-27700 GEAR =~· y 1\?" ~" (I) 
35 12I-27809 GEAR SHAFT M"~'i}"? (I) 
36 I2I-27957 SCALE CASE ASM. ;(1:91"-~ ?~ (I) 
37 I21-26504 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE l\91l-f39Y t71l-7Yt{ (I) 
38 I2I-28203 SCALE SIDE PLATE ~<9 ,. ••• ~ (I) 
39 12I-28302 THREAD LOOPER GUIDE k-1\· -{W 11-" (l) 
40 #OI TA-0620504-RO CAP 1-~tY (I) 

4I SS-2090830-SL SCREW 'lkt7:i-Y (I) 

42 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 UJiJ?tJl- 9/64-40 (I) 
43 SS-7II0740-TL SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.0 'ikt7:f}" II/64-40 L=7 (1) 

44 SM-4041455-SN SCREW M4 L=14 t•· :i-Y 1!4 L=l4 2 
45 PS-0300I32-KH SPRING PIN 3XI3 ~7" 9Y?" t• y I 
46 SS-71109IO-TP SCREW II/64-40 L- 8.5 'iht7;f}" 11/64-40 L-8.5 I 
47 I2I-26J08 CENTER THREAD GUIDE h971Y 1HYt1 I 

NOTE UHa) #OI .•.. FOR SPI6IS400M032 SPI61S400M032/Il 
#02 •••• FOR SP 172S4001!ACC SPI72S4001!ACCI!l 

- 24-



13.LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS 

l';I.Ail1Jffi 

27 

/ 
/ 

( 

32 

~ 
V 

7 

22 

J13 
1 0 

< -
15~ "-.... 

~ 

3 

2 

- 25-

·-.. ,. 

11 24 

y 
. r-

30 

-~ 
/ . 

/ I / . 
I . 

1 4 I 
4 I 

23 

o---25 

~ 
29 

L 



Ff:!:.fi.O __ __NQTE: _ __ _ P#D'_NQ.__ _________ _ D_~§_C_f! _I_P_! _I_<!_!l _________ --~ _ _ 'J __ :! __ { ________ _ 0}::,: _ 

I 122-19101 CYLINDER BRACKET 79Y9.- T 7~11-
2 122-19903 THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER ~9{99.1 }'9 
3 122-19804 THRORT PLATE BASE, UPPER ~9{9 9·1~I 

4 122-40701 NEEDLE GUARD ~9~7 

5 122-20109 SPRING STOPPER 79J;w * l-M9 
6 122-19606 PIN 79Y9. -~~·- 1-Jt• Y 
1 122-19507 SPRING Y9Y9.- j}~·- ~· * 
8 122-19200 COVER BASE 79Y9.- j}~· -9· 1 
9 122-19358 CYLINDER COVER ASM. }'9Y9. -j}~·- ?~ 

10 122-20000 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD }'9J;< ;<711-. ,. ? 
11 12_2-20307 LOWER KNIFE HJ;< 
12 122-20208 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PRATE 79JA HI 
13 SS-2110910-SL SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 '1~<17*'. 11/64-40 L=8. 5 
14 SS-7060510-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=4.8 '1~t7*,. 3/32-56 1=4.8 
15 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 '1At7*'. 11/64-40 L=7. 8 
16 SS-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L-2.8 l-J*Y 1/8-44 L 2.8 
17 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t7*'. 11/64-40 L=4.3 
18 111-11705 WIPER SOLENOID PIN N~· -YvJW Y? I 
19 SM-4050855-SP SCREW 1!5 1=8 t•• ;j:}'" 1!5 1=8 3 
20 1=2 L=2 8 

22 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 '1~t7W 11/64-40 1= 5 2 
23 122-20505 SPRING 79J;< A71J.•J•? ~·* I 
24 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 t,._• ~, .. 11/64-40 1=8 I 
25 122-19705 PIN 7' 771} 371 t• y 2 
26 #01 R4200-KOD DOO THROAT PLATE ~9{9 I 
21 #02 R4305-KOD·EOO THROAT PLATE ~9{9 

28 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 }J*Y 11/64-40 L=4 
29 122-20604 BRAKET 7' 7711- ty 
30 PS-0150065-KP SPRING PIN 1.5X6 7.T 9Y?' t• Y. I • 5X6 
31 SS-8080410 TP SCREW 1/8-44 L-3. 5 }JW 1/8-44 L-3. 5 2 
32 #03 R4305-KOD-EOA THROAT PLATE ~9{9 I 

NOTE Citliill #01. ••• FOR SPI61S400M032 SPI61S400M032Jil · 
#02 •••• FOR SPI72S400MACC SPI72S400MACCJ!j 
#03 .••• P04/QOI EXCHANGING PARTS P04/QO lll:~lllloll. 

- 26-



14. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS 

.. U .7. fl!li1\ 

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N t > ~ { Qty ------------------------------------------------------------.--------------
I I I8-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER 'J?:/.7.~1\" -
2 123-18002 UPPER KN !FE BRANCH ARM 'J 9:/.7.7 'J'I 'Jit'j" 

3 SM-9061250-TP SCREW M6 L=l2 Ut~?#·~~- M6 L=l2 
4 121-32502 BUSHING, REAR ';I:/.7.Y" ? ';5'Uj.'J~ 

5 CS-IIIIOIH-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. Y 3WY ?7.77.1-»';-(?~) I 
6 SS-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4 40 L- 3.0 1-:f.*y' 1/4 40 L=3 {!) 
7 123-18101 KNIFE ARM SHAFT j.;!'J'j" ,. ? I 
8 SS-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-55 L=2.5 t,· *'" 3/32-56 L=2.5 I 
9 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT ';9:/.7.~· 11-. ,. ? 

10 115-66809 OIL SEAL IJ?f.;~Y? ;H~y-~ I 
11 123-09803 VERT! GAL SHAFT FRONT METAL Y 3W Y 9'/Ij.Jj.~ 1 
12 SS-9ll1610-SP SCREW ll/64-40 1=16 U7h?*" ~" 11/64-40 1=16 1 
13 115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT 'J9:/.7.~~I 1 
14 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE '19:/.7. 1 
15 11s-ss7o2 WASHER IJ?f.Atti ,. t( * 1 
16 SS-4060310 SP SCREW 3/32-56 1-2.5 t,· *'" 3/32 56 1=2. 5 I 
17 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE IJ9:/.7.tti I 
18 #01 118-23804 CRANK PIN C t?97'J'I'J ?7:t?t" y c I 
19 #01 118-23606 CRANK PIN A t?97'J'/'J ?7:t?t" :t A I 
20 #01 118-23705 CRANK PIN B ;t?97'J'I'J ?7:t?t" Y B I 
21 #01 118-23903 CRANK PIN D t?97'J'I'J ?7Y?t" :t D I 
22 B2024-771-000 SUSPENSION SCREW IJNH9 ~· U'J I 

NOTE (iUil) #01 •••• SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE J!!ft j;l/v 1S :m~ 

---- --------

.- 27-

( 



..,.-.·-

15. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS . 

#Xl-!!l~lill!li* 

4 

3 

6 

' ~ 
7 

9~ ~I 
l 

12 
11 

·~ 

1 4 

!llf,~o- _ _Ngt!: ____ P~.N!lc _________ _D_E_ LC_~ _I_P_! _I_q_ ~- _________ -~ __ > __ !. _{ ________ .ll!:~ _ 

I 122-24655 NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASM. "9H~t?J!~? n I 
2 122-24853 NEEDLE COOLER ASM. I\9H~¥H113''J (I) 

3 122-24606 TANK 1\9 Hh? J!~? (I) 
4 122-24705 TANK COVER ~9 H~\'? J!~? 7J! (I) 
5 118-56101 NEEDLE COOLER PIN l\9~{f\'?7I~ee~t·~ (I) 
6 122-25009 FELT "9 Hft? 7I~e (I) 
7 CQ-2(}00000-00 OIL WICK .l'Y (0. 15) 
8 I BT-040025I-ED TUBE HOSE, GREEN 'JVJ!Y$-~ ~·· 9 (0.01) 
9 SS-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 VAt7*7' 9/64-40 L=5 I 

10 ss'-7o9091o-sr SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 v~t7*7' 9/64-40 L=8.5 
11 SM-4040855-SP SCREW fl\· .iY I 
12 I21-38400 PRESSER "91e7z~e t'x I 
13 121-38152 SILICON TANK ASM. "91eJ!~? ?~ 1 
14 121-38301 FELT 1\91"7"~" I 
15 TA-0950806-RO RUBBER PLUG 

·~·~ I 
16 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3. 7X7XI t'W b' * 3. 7X7XI 

- 28-



16. LUBRICATION MEC *tiilll~ill'fl!lbl\ HANISM COMPONENTS 

~" 43~ ~ 45 

42~ 

ao----4 

- 29-

/ \ 
:--.... .,_ 

-

ll 
= 



~:.fi.O_- _NQT!:_-- _P~_N9._--------- _D_}! §_C_J! ]_P_ I _I_Q. !4_---------- ~- _'.1_- '! _ _{_------- _Q!:t-

I 123-15008 WORK ?•-1 I 
2 122-93957 LUBRICATING PUMP BODY ASK. ~>9>*"~7-~{~13"9 I 
3 123-I5909 LUBRICATING PUMP BODY ~>?>>·~]·M (1) 
4 118-4I707 WORII GEAR M-1"~·l, (1) 
5 SS-8II04IO-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3. 5 ~~1}" II/64-40 L=3.5 (2) 
6 II9-I8I09 GEAR PUMP SHAFT LARGE ~·tt· ~7"}"9 ~·{ (1) 

7 B3534-352-000 PINION GEAR t'=t~ (2) 
8 Il8-40303 OIL PUMP PINION i' '.IT 39 t· =:t~ (2) 
9 I23-17004 GEAR PUMP SHAFT ~·t··~7"}"~(}39) (1) 

10 123-16006 PINION SPACER t' =:t~A"' -t- (1) 
11 123-16I05 CASING ~-,~~· (1) 
12 I23-I6204 COVER i"~TH7~ (1) 
I3 SS-41122I5-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=22 t··~,. 11/64-40 L=22 (2) 
I4 SS-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7tY 9/64-40 L,;6 (3) 
I5 SQ-I110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f::t-7" V!l7:!'-1,. (1) 
16 NS-61I0310-SP NUT 11/64-40 01>9t1~ 11/64-40 (1) 
17 I2I-29318 CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET ?•-1~}>1~"ffti (1) 
18 SQ-1110451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW "-{7" ~~~YW (1) 

19 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 1I/64-40 L=6 t·· ,;y II/64-40 L=6 (2) 
20 I22-9355I LUBRICATING PIPE ASH. ~>?>"" {T ~" 1 
2I I22-93759 FLOAT ASK. ·~J ~" 1 
22 I21-29805 FLOAT (/~J ( 1) 
23 122-93700 OIL QUANTITY INDICATION BAR n· 7Y•!In· •· !I (1) 
24 122-93601 ONCE THROUGH OIL PIPE 99t9YbYY>!I"- {7" 1 
25 I22-93809 FLOAT SUPPORT (/~JJJI I 
26 SK-8050402-TP SCREW })I*'' 1 
27 TA-040030I-MO PLUG D=4X4. 5 L=3 ~~t~ D=4X4.5 L=3 1 
28 SS-612I020-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 t7>Y 3/I6-28 1=9.5 · 1 
29 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ,J.jl~ 0.06 
30 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 'lt7t}- 3/32-56 1=3 I 
31 SK-4060801-SE SCREW 

j-1\' *'' I 
32 TA-029030 1-YO PLUG 2. 9X3. 2X3 ~~t~ D=2.9X3.2 L=3 2 
33 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 ~~·,· 11/64-40 L=4.5 I 
34 I23-15800 OILING EXIT SUPPORT "H-,rfttr 1 
35 12I-29706 FILTER GUIDE 7{H-b"{~· 1 
36 121-30100 OIL GAUGE HW-}- I 
37 121-30209 RUBBER PACKING ;t{l~·c'·"-,~~ I 
38 !2I-30308 OILING PIN /'1~ ~~?.:r.t• ~ I 
39 I21-30407 OIL FELT 119 ~~9.:r.t· ~ 7xU I 
40 

42 !2I-30704 FELT HOLDER 0Il-""-~>(/>7Il~ tJI 1 
43 121-30803 OIL FELT or!-"- -~>9>7rH 1 
44 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER ""{7"}"~ 2 
45 

47 WP-0651056-SD WASHER 6.5XI1X1 t,w;-; 6.5X11X1 2 
48 SQ-1150454-SD CONNECTING SCREW N {7- ~~~YtJ" 2 
49 I23-f5503 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT PRESSER b~Y>97dMJI I 
50 

52 SQ-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f>-7" ~~~1W 
53 SM-405I60I-SC SCREW M5XO. 8 L= I 6 t•• J;j,- H5X0.8 L=I6 
54 I23- 15602 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT 99HY·b~Y>97d~ 
55 

57 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE ')~~~f>-7" 0.22 
58 SQ-11I0451 -YZ CONNECTING SCREW ll" {7" ltY~1.i5'' I 
59 NS-61103IO-SP NUT 11/64-40 01iJ~t1} 11/64-40 I 
60 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE ·~~Yf>-T 0.14 
61 118-15107 OIL WICK COVER BUSHING ::Z.jl'!f"bll' - 7. 1}J. I 
62 BT-0500300-EG OIL TUBE fJ.-7' 0.25 
63 TA-0400301-NO PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 ~~·~ D=4X4. 5 L=3 I 
64 SS-6120620-TP SCREW t7 ~,. 2 
65 BT-0500300-EG OIL TUBE f.:t-7• 0.25 

- 30-



17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

;r,:u:~iili'llllffi 

- 31-

28 
54 

28 

58 

5 7-'F'I 



!ll!fc~O ___ NQTE: ____ P~_Np. ___________ D_~ §_C_~]_P_T_I_Q.~- ________ --~ __ 'I __ ~-_{_ ______ --~"--

I 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASW. {;~TY?f ?'. I 
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASW. fHi'f;7'JH ?< {2) 
3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {;~;o;;o·y~lif?" { 4) 
4 N~-605000 I-SE NUT K5X0.8 D~li?tn K5X0.8 I}> 
5 

7 53305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT _,,.., {1) 
8 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 7,. 3~}· M5XO. 8 L=14 {2) 
9 NM-6050001-SE NUT K5X0.8 D11i?],; M5XO. 8 1}> {2) 

10 53309-704-0AO THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. f'~' f'7'~7f 97· ?"- {1) 
11 53311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE fHr f;7'1H '~ {I) 
12 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 v~t7:W 11/64-40 L= 5 {1) 
13 53309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM fHr fH'IH 97· {1) 
14 83304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER i'7'17i9r· tl~·- {1) 
15 SM-6053000-SE SCREW N5XO. 8 L=30 t7>~y· N5X0.8 30 {I) 
16 NY-6050001-SE NUT H5X0.8 D;':bH'l M5X0.8 l~:t . (I) 
17 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER iHrt·9 '~ {1) 
18 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER f;v'r 7W ~ {4) 
19 83320-704-LOO-A SPOOL PIN {;v'r9W9 {4) 
20 53311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {;v'r?H. {4) 
21 111-85006 THREAD STAND ARM. {;~797. {2) 
22 NY-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 D'i?t,; N5XO. 8 I}> {4) 
23 83317-704-000 NUT Cl5 iHrt· - •~n; {I) 
24 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 t7f.li'i 16X30X2.6 {2) 
25 NA0·11532000 CORD STAPLE ,_,. ~717' ~ {3) 
26 SM-4051405-SE SCREW N5X0.8 L=l4 t~~,• :J-7-Y M5X0.8 L 14 {4) 
27 #01 119-69953 THREAD STANDING DEVICE AS~. iH7Y9f ?< I 
28 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3. 8 L=20 Yk<?i}' D=3.8 1=20 {2) 
29 83318-704-LOO-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT f'~'"'' }~lit?' {4) 
30 SY-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 t7J~}' MS L=15 {4) 
31 53311-704·000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {;~rt· - iJ' J' ~ (I) 
32 119-69573 SPOOL REST ARK A ASK. {;~;'97' A?'. {2) 
33 83319·704-LOO THREAD GUIDE f;U {4) 
34 111·85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER {;~;'i!' 9 9I {I) 
35 83305-704·000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT i;~Tt· -n· 7 {I) 
36 NY-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 D11i?tn M5X0.8 1}> (2) 
37 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 J'' >'W M5X0.8 L=l4 (2) 
38 B3309-704-0AO THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. f,~, {l-7'17{ w ?< {I) 
39 83311·804-000 LOWER THREAD GU !DE {Hr {I-7'1H '~ {I) 
40 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 vlt7i7' 11/64·40 L= 5 (I) 
41 83309-704·000 THREAD GUIDE ARM f;~;o f;7'1H 97.' (I) 
42 83304-704·000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER i;7'17i?7' -~~·- {1) 
43 SM-6053000·SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 t7Ji}' N5X0.8 30 {I) 
44 NY ·605000 I-SE NUT N5X0.8 D11i?711- M5X0.8 I}> {2) 
45 III-85I05 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER {'~"·" '~ {I) 
46 111-8550 I SPOOL RETAINER f;v'r 7H' ~ (4) 
47 83320·704-LOO·A SPOOL PIN f;vHH'9 {4) 
48 833II-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {1-v'<Hf' {4) 
49 119-06504 SPOOL REST {}-V'r9W7 {4) 
50 NY-605000 I-SE NUT N5X0.8 U11i?t'l- N5X0.8 I}> {4) 
51 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARM A {HT'JT. A (2) 
52 83317-704-000 NUT Cl5 {HTt'- 1-#11- (I) 

53 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 t7f··· ~ {2) 
54 83321-704-LOO SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A {Hr97'HI A (I) 
55 SM-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L= 12 J'' 3~}· M6 L=l2 {2) 
56 NM·6060001-SE NUT M6 D11i?71; N6 !}> · {2) 
57 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE J-1-' ~71'7' ~ {3) 
58 83321-704-LOB SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, 8 . {H797'HI 8 (I) 

NOTE (!l~c) #01. ••• SPECIAL ORDER PART FOR LARGE ::t~Jll~EU!l:Jl::i!ll.?a(3·01~· Jlll 
SPOOL THREAD STAND (FOR EUROPE) 

- 32-



18. SEMI -SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS 

.$:..t'i'\7- :7 JvOObl\ 

1 6 1 5 

9 

12 
13-= 
1 4-!Bl 

JlF!, ~0 ___ Ngi:E ____ P_A!IT_ N_O, __________ ~ _!: _ S_ ~ _R_ ~ f _ T_ ! _0 _ N_ ___________ t_ __ > __ ~ __ f _ ______ • _ fltr _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
li 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

122-21602 
SK-3311500-SC 
II5-71601 
D8204-555-DOO 
119-68609 
I1 9-60002 
SK-2351600-SC 
SS-6090630-SP 
122-21800 
II5-71403 
122-21750 
WP-II02016-SC 
WS-1002560-KR 
NS-6240630-SN 
III-55108 
I1 I -55207 

TABLE(SEMI-SUNKEN) 
WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=I5 
BOLT A 
DRAWER STOPPER 
CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (.TABLE) 
CLOTH WASTE CHUTE,LOWER(BENCH) 
SCREW WASTE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
COOLING FAN CASE 
RUBBER CUSHION 
FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. 
WASHER IIX2IX2 
SPRING WASHER IOXI8X2.5 
NUT 3/8-18 
DRAWER 
DRAWER SUPPORT 

- 33-

7-T!H MY 3!/Y'i) 
Vkt?~y· D=3.1 L=l5 
9HW M· A 
tH'y;(}-W­
~J?;('y~-1- 'JI (~?y"3-) 
~J?;('y~ !-'~ (~?Y'39) 
vH7tn,-
t:;~,. 9/64-40 L=6 
Y!/79 7-;( 
*. -'~"-A 
7~-A!IHM'<. 

t:W :IJ' * I IX2IX2 
~·*t':IJ'* IOXI8X2.5 
DYMtY!- 3/8-18 
tH'' 

I 
6 
4 
I 
I 
I 
3 
4 
I 
4 
I 
4' 
4 
4 
I 
2 



~-

19. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS 

* )Jtl tl)Cllfl.fo l}ll fki 

,---------------------------------------1 
I I 
I 6 13 I 
I ~ I 
I 11 ~ I 
I .l/ I 

~-
~1 I ~ I 

I I 

~-~. ~X. 
I / 

1 6 ( 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Jl!!,~o- __ NQTE: ____ r;~Jg_f19. __________ }l_E;. §,c_~ }_P_! _1_~ ~- ________ --~ _ y __ L _t ________ QJc 

I #01 SS-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 ~~w 1/8-44 L=3. 2 
2 #02 SS-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3. 2 ~~w 1/8-44 L=3. 2 2 
3 B9112-804-000 SPANNER IIY ~~tY 7.11' 7 I 
4 B9135-123-0BO SILICON OIL LUBRICANT ASM. (30 :t7.~ ~3 -'t ( 30CC) I 
5 122-26155 CLOTH BASE ASM. "J-}~'1 ~~ I 
6 122-26163 CLOTH EASE ASM. J.)~'1 ~~ (I) 
7 1~2-26304 FITTING PLATE A J./~'1 ~Y'H~ A (I) 
8 122-26403 F !TT! NG PLATE B "J.J~'1H'H~ B (I) 
9 122-26502 CLOTH BASE SPRING J.)~'111'1 (I) 

10 118-06304 PLUG 119{~7~ (I) 
11 NS-6110310 SP NUT ll/64-40 U'b~t'~ 11/64-40 (I) 
12 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 u'Mtn 9/32-28 (2) 
13 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l6 t4W 11/64-40 L=l6 (I) 
14 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ,~tn.,· 11/64-40 L=7 .8 (2) 
15 

17 WP-0841600-0E WASHER 8.4XI5.5X1.6 t7JI" b' 1 8.4XI5.5X1.6 
18 WZ-0850302-KO WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 t~b-~t'b'* 8.5X12.5X0.3 (I) 

NOTE (!£01~) #OI •••• FOR SP161S400M032 - SPI61S4001!032}1l 
#02 .••• FOR SPI72S4001!ACC SPI72S4001!ACC}Il 

-- -- . ----------------

. - 34-

2 

4 



20.SUBCLASSES 

'!1-7:77.7-

( 1) SP151 H429M032 
SP151 H430M032 

I ! 
7 

2 

I_(EF, f!O _ . _N~ ____ ~AJ!T.f!O, _ . ___ . _ . __ I!_ ~ _ S_ ~ _R_ ~ ~ _T_ ! _0 _f! . _________ . t_ _ ) • _ ~ __ { _ ___ •• ___ <l_tr _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

119-3931J 
122-47508 
121-80360 
118-45906 
SM-4040655-SP 
MDC-270B0900 
MC-0336006 -50 
119-35764 

I 
NOTE O:H~) 

UPPER FEED DOG 
UPPER LOOPER 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE AS!!. 
UPPER KNIFE 
SCREW 
NEEDLE DCX27 119 
NEEDLE B-27 65 
PRESSER ASM. 

99Jt?9A" 
')I~~·Jl,·A·-

1~7!J:J-1A•y ?~ 

99~:< 
:t•. 31Y 1!4 L=6 

·AY DCX27 #9 
/\9 B-27 65 
HI?~ 

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SPI61S400M032 
J:~~~?'!-OJlll!.fcli. SPI61S400M032 t. ;!lilm1:T. 

- 35-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



(3) SP161S400M040C (4)SP161S400M048C 

28 

!ll!, ~o ___ NQT!: ____ P!)lg _N9~ __________ n _E. § _c_ g ]_P_ T _I_~ ~ ___________ ~ __ , __ L , 1_ ________ Q;:.;: _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 

12 
13 I 
14 122-35206 
IS 122-3670"9 
16 12-2-14607 
17 123-20453 
18 ll9·30609 
19 123-20404 
20 #02 R4300-KOE-EOA 
21 ;02 122-311200 
22 R4300-KOF·EOO 
23 119-36804 

" 122·35206 
25 122-36709 . 

27 122-14607 
28 122·47102 

'' 
32 
33 #03 
34 #03 

HOT£ <i.U2.} 

DOG 

THROAT 
TOP F££0 DOG 
KAill FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
UPPER LbOPtk ARK D 
PRESSER FOOT ASK. 
HINGE PHi 
PRESSER FOOT 
THROAT PUT£ 
AOXILIXRf FEED DUG 
THROAT PLATE 
TOP FEED DOG 
KA.IH FEED DOG 
DIFFEREtlTI!L FEED DOG 

#Ol. ••• POl/QOI EXCHAJIGIHG PARTS 
#02 •••• P02/Q01 EXCIIAHGING PARTS 
#03 •••• POJ/QOl EXCHAHGIHG PARTS 

"""~ '9i?YJ\" 
hj'liJ\" 

J\9{~ 

97!,911" 
h'l!J')r." 
7? t?!Jl\" 
9d-t> §y· D 
tf:r{?~) 
ttzn_,.,. 'I 
:t" 
A!l0: -
i5• 3i:1'9fl" 
"'~' 
99t?9J\" 
h j?IJTI" 
71) :1?!111" , 
,:r&-/1" -97" D 

:Jr fl-• ttz !!" _,. 

POI/QOI~~~£ 
POZ/QO 1 ~IU'IIS&. 
P~J/QOI!{~SS&. 

+ALL PARTS NOT KENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAliE AS THOSE OF SP161S40011032 
J:i2.J:'J.?i.O:>&S£1j:. SP161S40011032l::. ~i!i"t:T. 

- 36-

l 
I 

(I) 
(I) 

I 



,.-. 
! ::. 

(5) SP172S400HAC 

3 

2 

( 6) SP172S400HBE 

6 

!l£!
0

1!0 __ _NQ'I!: ___ -~~-N_o, __________ I! ~-s- LR_~ ~ _T_! _D_I! ___________ 1:__ y __ ~ __ { _________ ll_tr _ 

I #01 R4305-KOD-EOA 
2 122-92108 
3 122-47102 
4 #01 122-38200 
5 118-93609 
6 R4306 KOF-EOO 
7 119-42653 
8 119-42604 
9 122-92108 

10 122-4 7102 
11 118,93609 
12 121-49209 
13 #02 R4306-KOF-EOA 
14 #02 122-38200 

NOTE <i.Hcl 

THROAT PLATE ~9H I 
!lAIN SHAFT ~.l.,.'J I 
UPPER LOOPER ~IJ!,-~"- .I 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG *Y 3t?9~· I 
GAUGE ~yJ!,-A" j]" {~" tf! 7" _,. 1 
THROAT PLATE ~91~ I 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. :{'I(?;:.) 1 
PRESSER FOOT :tfi (I) 
!lAIN SHAFT ~.l.~·'J 

UPPER LOOPER ~IJ!,-~"-

GAUGE ~yJ!,-~· ~-1."tfi 7" _,. 
NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE =tW9~W1-
THROAT PLATE ~9H 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG t'"3t?W 

#01 •••• P04/QOI EXCHANGING PARTS P04/QO 13<' ~ !lil oll. 
#02 •••• P08/QO! EXCHANGING PARTS P08/QOI'i('~!lil£ 

*ALL PARTS NOT I!ENTINOED ABOVE ARE SA!!E AS THOSE OF SP172S40011ACC 
:HclM!-<Dllil£1i. SP172S40011ACC 1: JliJI!i""CT" 

- 37-

I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
' 

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF &e Jl: NO £13: Jl: NO ~# Jl: NO .rae Jl: NO 

BT-0400251-ED 28 8 CQ-2020000-00 30 29 R4300-KOE-EOO 36 12 SQ-0000451-MZ 30 55 
BT-0500300-EA 30 57 CQ-2520000-00 8 47 R4300-KOF-EOA 36 33 SQ-1110401-MZ 30 15 
BT-0500300-EA 30 60 CQ-2520000-00 14 75 R4300-KOF-EOO 36 22 SQ-1110451-MZ 30 18 
BT-0500300-EG 30 62 CS-0790731-SH 12 9 R4305-KOD-EOA 26 32 SQ-1110451-MZ 30 51 
BT-0500300-EG 30 65 CS-0870818-SH 12 67 R4305-KOD-EOA 37 1 SQ-1110451-MZ 30 58 
BT-0600402-EA 8 4 CS-087081C-SH 12 71 R4305-KOD-EOO 26 27 SQ-1150441-SD 30 56 
81140-716-000 2 11 CS-IOOIO!D-SH 18 52 R4306-KOF-EOA 37 13 SQ-1150451-MZ 30 52 
8121!-804-000 6 17 CS-100101E-SH 14 33 R4306-KOF-EOO 37 6 SQ-1150454-SD 30 48 
81211-804-000 6 52 CS-100101E-SH 16 31 SS-2090520-SL 2 9 
81212-704-000 6 16 CS-100101E-SH 16 33 58-3120003-0A 6 4 SS-2090230-SL 24 41 
81528-804-000-A 22 2 CS-1031210-SH 18 2 58-3120003-08 6 5 SS-2110710-TP 14 44 
81534-804-000 20 22 CS-111101H-SH 14 35 58-3120003-0C 6 6 SS-21 Hi910-SL 26 13 
81536-804-000 12 72 CS-111101H-SH 27 5 SB-3120003-0D 6 7 SS-3090610-SP 2 15 
81612-804-COO 14 31 CS-1201018-SH 12 52 58-3120003-0E 6 8 SS-3090610-SP 18 21 
81620-804-000 12 38 CS-1201010-SH 8 9 SB-3350002-0A 10 25 SS-3090610-SP 18 24 
81646-704-000-A 12 63 58-3350002-08 10 26 SS-4060310-SP 27 8 
81646-704-000-A 16 30 08204-555-DOO 33 4 58-3350002-0C 10 27 SS-4060310-SP 27 16 
81647-704-000-A 12 62 58-3350002-0D 10 28 SS-4080610-SP 18 39 
81652-704-000 10 8 MA0-11532000 32 25 S8-3350002-0E 10 29 SS-4090515-SP 16 45 
81707-155-000 12 39 MA0-11532000 32 57 SD-0260271-SP _10 20 SS-4090615-SP 18 29 
82024-771-000 14 32 MC-0336006-50 35 7 SD-028040 1-SL 8 42 SS-4110515-SP 8 28 
82024-771-000 27 22 MC-0336007-50 8 12 SD-0461001-SP 16 41 SS-4110615-SP 30 19 
82530-704-000 18 15 MC-0336007-50 8 18 SD-0640321-TP 12 55 SS-4110815-SP 26 24 
82531-704-000 18 56 MDC-27080900 35 6 SK-2351600-SC 33 7 SS-4112215-SP 30 13 
83013-141-HOA 4 25 SK-3311500-SC 33 2 SS-4120615-SP 2 24 
83101-804-000 24 16 NM-6040000-SN 14 38 SK-3382001-SE 32 28 SS-4151215-SP 4 46 
83102-804-000 24 7 NM-6050001-SE 32 4 SK-3412000-SC 4 43 SS-5080212-TP 6 12 
83103-804-000 24 25 NM-6050001-SE 32 9 SM-0030301-SN 16 42 SS-5110710-SP 4 23 
83112-704-000 24 6 NM-6050001-SE 32 16 SM-0081001-SD 4 37 SS-5110740-TP 6 I 
83112-704-000 24 15 NM-6050001-SE 32 22 SM-1040801-SC 4 10 SS-6080340-SP 10 11 
83112-704-000 24 24 NM-6050001-SE 32 36 SM-1040801-SC 4 16 SS-6080410-SP 12 50 
83120-352-000 24 11 NM-6050001-SE 32 44 SM-4040601-SC 4 18 SS-6080410-SP 18 13 
83120-352-000 24 20 NM-6050001-SE 32 50 SM-4040655-SP 2 14 SS-6080720-SP 8 37 
83120-352-000 24 29 NM -6060001-SE 32 56 SM-4040655-SP 18 20 SS-6090610-SP 18 64 
83120-704-000 24 9 NM-6060003-SC 20 28 SM-4040655-SP 35 5 SS-6090630,SP 18 16 
83120-704-000 24 18 NM-6080011-SF 14 39 SM-4040855-SP 4 11 SS-6090630~SP 33 8 
B3120-704-000 24 27 NS-6090310-SN 2 12 SM-4040855-SP 4 15 SS-60.90630-TP 18 . 60 
83126-012-000 24 10 NS -60903 10-SP 24 42 SM-4040855-SP 8 32 SS-6000650-SP ·22 10 
83126-012-000 24 19 NS-6110310-SP 30 16 SM-4040855-SP 8 36 SS-6090650-SP 30 14 
83126-012-000 24 28 NS-6110310-SP 30 59 SM-4040855-SP .12 13 SS-6090670-TP 8 21 
83228-771-008 12 34 NS-6110310-SP 34 11 SM-4040855-SP 12 27 SS-6090810-TP 12 16 
83304-704-000-A 32 14 NS-6110420-SP 20 39 SM-4040855-SP 28 11 SS-6090810-TP 12 22 
83304-704-000-A 32 42 NS-6150430-SP 14 65 SM-4041055-SP 2 25 SS-6090910-TP 12 28 
83305-704-000-A 32 7 NS-6240630-SN 33 14 SM-4041455-SN 24 44 SS-6110420-TP 14 45 
83305-704-000-A 32 35 NS-6680320-SP 34 12 SM-4050855-SP 2 7 SS-6110480"SP 26 17 
83309-704-0AO 32 10 NS-6680410-SP 4 32 SM-4050855-SP 12 59 SS-6110520-TP -14 46 
83309-704-0AO 32 38 SM-4050855-SP 26 19 SS-6110610-TP 2 31 
83309-704-000 32 13 PS-0150065-KP 26 30 SM-4051055-SP 2 29 SS-6110710-TP 14 47 
83309-704-000 32 41 PS-0150082-KH 16 12 SM-4051055-SP 6 44 SS-6110710-TP 20 31 
83311-012-000 ~ 20 PS-0200062-KH 18 57 SM-4051255-SP 4 4 SS-6110820-TP 12 32 
83311-012,000 32 48 PS-0300132-KH 4 38 SM-4051405-SE 32 8 SS-6110820-TP 14 48 
83311-704 000 32 5 PS-0300132-KH 10 19 SM-4051405-SE 32 26 SS-6111010-TP 12 33 
83311-704-000 32 31 PS-0300132-KH 24 45 SM-4051405-SE 32 37 SS-6111052-TP 20 6 
83311-804-000 . 32 11 SM-4051601-SC 30 53 SS-6111110-SP 10 23 
83311-804-000 32 39 RE-0300000-KO 16 37 SM-4060801-SE 30 31 SS-6111140,SP 18 ·52 
83317-704-000 32 23 RE-0320000-KO 10 6 SM-4061201-SE 32 55 SS-6111610-SP 34 13 
83317-704-000 32 52 RE-0400000-KO 12 4 SM-6030510-SC 16 43 SS-6120620-TP 30 64 
83318-704-LOO-A 32 29 RE-0400000-KO 14 40 SM-6053000-SE 32 15 SS-6121020-SP 14 66 
83319-704-LOO 32 33 RE-0400000-KO 16 38 SM-6053000-SE 32 43 SS-6121020-SP 20 25 
83320-704-LOO-A 32 19 RE-0900000-KO 16 39 SM-6061200-SP 18 37 SS-6121020-SP 30 28 
83320-704-LOO-A 32 47 R0-0371801-00 12 12 SM-6061200-SP 20 27 SS-6121220-TP 12 ·40 
83321-704-LOB 32 58 R0-0371801-00 18 27 SM-6061202-TP 6 ·33 SS-6660610-TP 12 70 
83321-704-LOO 32 54 R0-0601501-00 12 66 SM-6061202-TP 8 2 SS-6660710-TP 10 15 
83525-704-000 14 37 R0-0681901-00 16 40 SM-6061202-TP 8 15 SS-6660710-TP 16 47 
83525-704-000 14 52 R0-0742401-00 4 36 SM-6061210-SC 16 49 SS-7060310-SP 30 30 
83534-352-000 30 7 R0-0781901-00 4 47 SM-6061610-SC 16 50 SS-1060510-SP 22 3 
89112-804-000 34 3 R0-1082401-00 8 45 SM-6061610-SC 32 30 SS-7060510-SP 26 14 
89135-123-0BO 34 4 R0-110090 1-00 20 16 SM-6061802-TP 30 46 SS-7060610-SP 12 17 

R0-1100901-00 20 18 SM-8040402-TP- 20 15 SS-7060610-SP 18 31. .. 

CM-3002000-01 2 33 R0-2182401-00 30 50 SM-8050402-TP 30 26 SS-7080520-SP 22 6 
CM-3002001-A1 4 45 R0-3152001-00 2 4 SM-9051203-CP 14 41 SS-7080520-SP ' 26 21 
CM-5002000-01 4 8 R0-3473501-00 6 42 SM-9061250-TP 14 42 SS-7090410-SP - 14 - 49 
CQ-2000000-00 18 51 R4200-KOD-DOO 26 26 SM-9061250-TP 14 43 SS-7090530-SP 2. 13 
CQ-2000000-00 28 7 R4300-KOD-EOA 36 10 SM-9061250-TP 16 11 SS-7090540-TP 12 58 
CQ-2020000-00 14 67 R4300-KOD-EOO 36 1 SM-9061250-TP 16 44 SS-7090540-TP 28 9 
CQ-2020000-00 18 50 R4300-KOE-EOA 36 20 SM-9061250-TP 27 3 SS-7090540-TP 34 15 

- 38-



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ~51 ' 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

&.<I j!! NO "'"* j!! NO &.m: j!! NO 8".,3" j!! NO 

SS-7090610-SP 2 17 TA-0180401-YO 14 53 118-23606 27 19 121-07702 6 43 I SS-7090611-SL 4 27 TA-0180401-MO 14 54 118-23705 27 20 121-07801 6 45 
SS-7090850-SP 18 18 TA-0290301-MO 30 32 118-23804 8 44 121-09104 6 26 
SS-7090910-SP 28 10 TA-0340201-RO 14 27 118-23804 10 9 121-09153 6 25 
SS-7110510-SP 20 10 TA-0340201-RO 14 55 118-23804 27 18 121-09211 8 3 
SS-7110510-SP 26 22 TA -0400301-MO 30 27 118-23903 27 21 121-09260 8 I 
SS-71 10540-SP 32 12 TA-040030 I-MO 30 63 118-26005 16 25 121-09302 8 5 
SS-7110540-SP 32 40 TA-0620504-RO 24 40 118-26104 16 26 121-09500 8 8 
SS-7110740-TL 24 43 TA-0750704-RO 4 39 118-26203 16 27 121-09617 8 14 
SS-7110740-TP 14 50 TA-0800501-RO 14 56 118-28050 12 7 121-09666 8 13 
SS-7110840-SP 6 22 TA-0800504-RO 4 40 118-31708 18 49 121-09906 8 48 
SS-7110840-SP 6 23 TA-0950806-RO 28 15 118-31757 18 47 121-09955 8 46 
SS-7110840-SP 18 11 TA-1450404-RO 2 6 118-31807 18 26 121-10219 8 24 
SS-7110840-SP 20 9 TA-1470702-RO 4 41 118-31906 18 25 121-10607 8 39 
SS-7110840-SP 20 32 TA-1701107-RO 4 22 118-33407 18 22 121-10805 8 41 
SS-7110840-SP 26 15 118-33506 18 12 121-10904 8 40 
SS-7110840-SP 34 14 WP-0371016-SD 16 35 118-40303 30 8 121-11209 8 27 
SS-7110910-SP 2 32 WP-037!026"SD 12 29 118-41707 30 4 121-11308 8 29 
SS-7110910-TP 10 31 WP-0371026-SD 22 7 118-43208 30 45 121-11803 8 31 
SS-7110910-TP 24 46 WP-037!02S-SD 28 16 118-45807 27 14 121-11902 8 33 
SS-7lll410-SP 6 24 WP-0371036-SD 14 57 118-45906 35 4 121-12108 8 35 
SS-7111410-SP 20 41 WP-0451026-SH 12 44 118-48405 27 I 121-12207 8 11 
SS-7111410-TP 6 31 WP-0451026-SH 14 58 118-56101 28 5 121-12306 8 7 
SS-7111410-TP 6 38 WP-0460556-SD 16 36 118-93609 36 29 121-13205 20 23 
SS-7111810-TP 6 21 WP-0621016-SD 12 61 118-93609 37 5 121-13817 20 33 
SS-7lll810-TP 6 27 WP-0621016-SD 16 46 118-93609 37 11 121-14609 20 14 
SS-7111810-TP 6 29 WP-062!016-SH 14 59 118-98400 16 28 121-14807 20 29 
SS-7ll !810-TP 6 36 WP-0651056-SD 30 47 119-13407 14 29 121-14906 20 17 
SS-7111810-TP 12 45 WP-0751576-SD 4 30 119-14405 14 30 121-15903 20 42 
SS-7150910-TP 34 16 WP-0764016-SP 6 49 119-18109 30 6 121-16703 16 29 
SS-7161040-SP 20 35 WP-0841600-0E 34 17 119-25104 22 9 121-18303 12 25 
SS-8080310-TP 8 19 WP-1102016-SC 33 12 119-25914 22 13 121-18600 10 7 
SS-8080310-TP 8 43 WP-!612616-SE 32 24 119-26102 36 32 121-18709 12 65 
SS-8080310-TP 26 16 WP-1612616-SE 32 53 119-26300 22 14 121-22107 6 30 
SS-8080310-TP 26 20 . WS-0822010-KP 4 31 119-30500 22 11 121-22107 6 37 
SS-8080322-TP 34 1 ws- 1002560-KR 33 13 119-30609 22 12 121-22313 6 32 
SS-8080322-TP 34 2 WZ-0850302-KO 4 24 119-30609 36 8 121-22362. 6 28 
SS-8080410-TP 6 ]3· WZ-0850302-KO 34 18 119-30609 36 18 121-22404 18 5 
SS-8080410-TP 26 31 WZ-2640310-KR 6 41 119-30609 36 31 121-22511 18 4 
SS-8090530-TP 8 16 119-30906 22 8 121-22610 18 I 
SS-8110410-TP 2 19 100-04109 2 34 119-32068 22 4 121-22800 18 42 
SS-8110410-TP 12 8 101-26803 30 44 119-32258 36 30 121-22859 18 41 
SS-8110410-TP 12 10' 111-11705 26 18 119-32456 22 5 121-22909 18 . 34 
SS-8110410-TP 12 68 111-55108 33 15 119-35764 35 8 121-23204 18 33 
SS-8110410-TP 12 73 111-55207 33 16 119-36614 14 62 121-23808 18 19 
SS-8110410-TP 30 5 111-85006 32 21 119-36804 14 63 121-23907 18 23 
SS-8110422-TP 6 3 111-85105 32 17 119-36804 36 2 121-24004 18 65 
SS-8110422-TP 26 28 111-85105 32 45 119-36804 36 13 121-24202 18 17 
SS-8110520-TP 10 24 111-85204 32 6 119-36804 36 23 121-24400 6 34 
SS-8110520-TP 20 21 111-85204 32 34 119-39311 35 I 121-24509 6 18 
SS-8110520-TP , 30 33 111-85352 32 2 119-42604 37 8 121-26108 24 47 
SS-8110710-SP' 8 26 111-85402 32 3 119-42653 37 7 121-26207 24 3 
SS-8151150-SP 6 48 111-85501 32 18 119-60002 33 6 121-26405 24 12 
SS-8660330-SP 14' 36 111-85501 32 46 119-66504 32 49 121-26405 24 21 
SS-8660330-SP 27 6 115-00808 4 2 119-68609 33 5 121-26405 24 30 
SS-8660410-SP 12 53 115-03703 4 29 119-69458 32 I 121-26504 24 37 
SS-8660530-TP 14 34 115-10609 6 53 119-69508 32 51 121-26702 24 8 
SS-8660530-TP 16 32 115-17000 18 48 . 119-69573 32 32 121-26702 24 17 
SS-8660530-TP 16 34 115-29005 12 60 119-69953 32 27 121-26702 24 26 
SS-8660530-TP 18 53 115-29005 16 24 121-00301 4 14 121-268!9 24 14 
SS-8660610-TP 8 10 !l5-29914 12 5 121-00418 4 I 121-26868 24 13 
SS-8660610-TP 18 3 115-65504 27 17 12!-00517 4· 12 J2JC269J8 24 5 
SS-9090410-TP 18 36 115-65702 27 15 121-00608 4 3 121-26967 24 4 
SS-9090610-TP 16 48 115-65801 27 9 121-00806 4 5 121-27015 24 23 
SS-9090610-TP 18 10 !l5-66809 14 28 121-01408 2 22 121-27064 24 22 
SS-911 1610-SP 27 12 115-66809 27 IQ 121-01515 2 !0 121-27403 24 31 
SS-9151210-TP 4 20 115-71403 33 10 121-01804 4 9 121-27502 24 32 
SS-9151210-TP 6 40 115-71601 33 3 121-01903 4 7 121-27601 24 33 
SS-9151210-TP 10 . 2 115-98000 27 13 121 c·019GQ . 4 6 121-27700 24 34 
SS-9151210-TP 12 51 118-03004 2 16 121-.02000 4 ·26 121-27809 -- . 24 35 I. 
SS-9151210-TP 14 64 118-05207 4 21 121-02513 ·4 44 121-27957 

---. -
24 . 36 

SS-9151210-TP 18 . 9 118-06304 34 10 121-03206 2 21 121-28203 24 38 
SS-9151210-TP 18 '43 !18-!1619 6 46 121~03404 . 2 26 121-28302 24 39 
SS-915!210-TP 18 59 118-15107 30 61 121-04907 4 28 121-29318 ;3Q 17 
SS-9151210-TP 20 34 !18-19109 20 37 121-05201 4 42 121-29706 30 35 
SS-968!610-TP 6 '50 118-19315 20 36 121-07611' 6 47 121-29805 30 22 

- 39-



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T s· 
' 

PAGE .. PAGE REF PARr NO 
' REi.-· · PART NO REF . PARr NO ... PAGE· PART NO; PAGE REF 

!l,'JI JC NO' &,@: ' J[ NO ~M~-" J[ NO. !l,'JI J[ NO 
.. 

,, .. ' . ,· 
121-30100 ;lO 36 122-14607 36 5 122-53100 8 25 123.-10900 14 20 
121-30i09: , .. '30 37 122-14607 36 16, 122-53209 .:.8 38 123-10900 20 13 
121-30308 30 38 122-14607 36 27 122-58000 4 33 123d1007 14 22 
121C30407 30 39 122d4656 18 7 122-60204 . 4 17 123-;11106 14 23 
121-30506 30 40 122-14706 18 35 122-60303 10 32 123-11304 . 16 16 
121-30605: 30 41 122-14755 18 32 122-90151 2: 23 123-11403- 16 17 
121-30704 30 42 122-14805 18 30 122-90409 4 35' 123•1!502 16 18 
121 '30803 30 43 122-14904 18 45 122-.90458' 4 34 '123:11809 . 16 20 
121-32106 6 20 122-15000 18 46 122:92009 6 11: !23:-ll908 16 21 
121-32155 6 19 122-15109 . ' 6 39 122-92108 36, 26• 123-120(15 16 22 
121-32502 27 4 122-15158 6 35 122-92108 37: 2 123c'}2104 16 23 
121-38152 28 13 122· 15208 18 44 122-92108 ' 37 9 ·123·, 12203. 14 24 
121-38301 28 14 122-15307 18. 55 122-92504 16 6, 123-12302' 14 25 
121-38400 28 12 122-15356 18 54 122-92603 14 2• 123;-15008 30 1 
121-48607 8 30 122-15406' ! 18' 63 122-92702 

" 
16. 15- 123-15503 30 49 

12i-48706 '8 34 122-15554. ' 18 14 122-92850 16' 19·, 123·15602' 30 54 
121-49209 37 12 122-15604 ' 

18 . 61 ; 122-93551 30 20 123c!5800 30 34 
,, 121-80162 24 1 122-15703 18·; 28 122-93601 30. 24 123-15909 ," 30 3 

121-80261 24 '2 122-19101 26 I 122-93700 30 23· 123-16006 i 30 10 
121-80360 35 '3 122-19200 26 . 8' 122-93759 30 21. 123-16105 30 11 
122-00200 ·2 I 122-19358 

' 
'26 . 9 122;93809, 30 25 123-16204 30 12 

122-00309 2 ,2 122-19507 26 ·' 7 122-93957 30 2·; 123-16402· 14 69 
122-00408 2 3 122-19606; ( 26 . 6 ; 123.00109 2: 27 123•!6501 ,' 14 70 
122-00507 2 5 122-19705' 26 25.-' 123-00208 2' 28 123-16600' - 14 68 
122-00804 2 20 122-19804 26' 3' 123-00505 2: 30 123CJ6709 , 

" 14 71 
122-00903 2 18 122-19903 26. 2 123-04002 8 ' 22 123-16808' 14 72 
122-01208 4, 19 122-20000 . 26 lg 123-04101 8 20 123-16907'• ' 14 73 
122-03816 6'' 51 122-20109 26- 123-05009 20 24 123-17004 30 9 
122-03907 6 15 122-20208 26 12 123-05256. 20 30 123-17103 14 74 
122-04004 6 2 122-20307 26 11 123-05405' 14 60 123-17202 14 51 
122-04103 6 14 122-20406 .36 6 123-05504 14 61. 123-18002 27 2 
122-04202 6 10' 122-20505 ' 26 23 123-05603 22 I 123-18101 27 7 -

122-06603 20' jg, 122-20604 :26 29 123-05702 20 19 123-20404 36 9 
122-06702 20 122-21602 i33 I 123-05850 20 '20 123-20404 36 19 
122-08104 10 14 122-21750 ;33 11 123-05900 20' 12 .' 123-20453 36 7 
122-08'!53 10 13 122-21800' 33 9 123-05959 20 11 123-20453 36 17 
122-08203 10 16 122-24606 28 3 123-06106 20 2 135-08700 18 58 
122-08302' 10 17 ' 122-24655 28 I 123-06155. 20 I 
122-08401,- ' we 18 122-24705'. 28 4 123-06205 20 3 
122-085,00:- 10 21 122-24853 '28 2 123-06353 20 4 
122-08609 10 12 122-25009; ' 128 •, 6 123-06551 . ' 20 5 
122-08708 10 22 122_-26155, ': i34 : . 5 123-06601 ·20?, 7 
122-08807 10 10 122-261'63 ' ~4' 6 123-06700 ' 120,•• 8 
122-08906 10 30 122-26304 34 7 123-06809 '20 ~:i26 . '" 
122-09003 10 3 122-26403' ·; 34 8 123-08003 ·16 " I 'l_: .. '. . , 

: 
122-09052 10 ! 122-26502 34 9 123-08102 J6: 2 .. ::.[ - ·.! 
122-09102 12 35 122-29100 2 8 123-08201 16 r 3 ' .,rl ' ' 

122-09201 12 36 122-35107 12 14 123-08300 14• 26 
122-09300 12 37 122-35206 12 . 15 123-08300 16 4 
122-09409 12 48 122-35206 36 3 123-08409 14 . -21 
122-09458 

I 
12 46 122-35206 . 36 14 123-08409 16 5 

122-09508 12 47 122-35206 36 24 123-08607 16' 7 
122-09607 12 49 122-36600 12 20 123-08706 16 9 
122-09706 '12 43 122-36709 12 21 123-08755 16' '8 
122-09805 12 42 122-36709 ':' 36 4 123-08805 16 10 ' 
122-09904 12 2 122-36709 36 15 123-08904 16 13 
122-09953 12 I 122-36709' 36 25 123-09001 16 14 
122-10001 ' 12 ' 3, 122-38101 

._, ___ 

12 18 123-09100 14 I 
122-10100 6 9 122-38200 12 74 123-09308 14 :3 
122-10217 12 11 122-38200 36 11 123-09407 14 -4 
122-10308 12 6 122-38200 '' 36 21 123-09506 14 5 . 
122-10407 12 26 122-38200 

-·; ··,; ~ 36 34 123-09605 14 6 
122-10506 12 24 122-38200 ,, 37 4 123-09704 14 7 
122-10605 12 23 122-38200 37 14 123-09803 14 t. 8 ' 
122-10704 12 30 122-40107 

' !· 1-8 6 123-09803 ;: ' 27 '11 . 
122-10803 12 31 122-40602 : 1~ 40 123-09902 " 14 9 
122-10902 12 41 122-40701 ' 

'' 26 4 123-10009 . 14 10 
122-11009 12 54 122-47102 ',, ' 36 28 123'10108 14 11 
122-11157 12 64 122-47102 '' 

' 
3'7 3 123-10207 14 '12 . 

122-11306 12 69' 122-47102' 37 10 123-10306 14 .13 ' - ' ' 
122-11405 12 56 122-47300' -' : 18 38 123-10405 14 ·14 ' " ---· 
122-11504 12 19 122-47508' '.0 

35 2 123-10504 14 ~15 ' 
,, 

122-11603 12 57 122-50205' 4 13 123-10603 14 .16 
) 122-11702 10 5. 122-52805 .. ' - 8 6 123-10702 14 17 ·' 

' 122-11801 10 4, 122-52904 ' 8 17 123-10801 14 :1:9 " ,_, 
122-14607 18 8 122-53050-':-~' 8 23 123-10850 14 ·:•k8 

<} ~ ~;- . -
' 

' .. L 

- 40-





- -,:,: 



WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE 

UnlonSpeciaJCorporalionmaintainssatesandservicefaciiifiesthrough­
out the world. These offices will aid you in the selection of the right 
sewing equipment for your particular operafion. Union Special Corpo­
ration represenfaHves and service technicians are factory trained and 
are able fo serve your needs prompHy and efticienHy. Whatever your 
location, !here Is a qualified representative .Jo serve you. 

Corporate Office: 

I 

European Dlshibufion Cenfer: 

Finest Quality 

One Union Special Plaza 
Hunlfey, IL 60142 
Phone:847•669·5101 
Fax:847•669•1096 

Union Special GmbH 
Raiffeisenstrasse 3 
D-71696 Mi:iglingen, Germany 
Tel: 49•07141•247 •0 
Fax:49•7141·247•100 

Brussels, Belgium 
CharloHe, N.C. 
El Peso, TX 
Hong Kong, China 
HunHey, tl 
Leicester, England 
!iile, France 
Miami, FL 
Milan, Italy 
Mi:igllngen, Germany 
Montreal, Quebec 
Osaka, Japan 
Santa Fe Springs, CA 

Other Representatives throughout 
all parts of the world. 

_./ 


